Maine law.
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DEATH OF PRISONER 
PAYMENT OF EXPENSES ................ PUBLIC 56 

ELECTRICAL TRAINING PROGRAM 
LICENSE ELIGIBILITY ................... PUBLIC 125 

MAXIMUM SECURITY 
USE OF DEADLY FORCE ................ PUBLIC 18 

PROVISIONS REVISED ......................... PUBLIC 127 



CHAPTER 

CORRECTIONS DEPT 
COUNTY JAILS 

STANDARDS ............................. PUBLIC 321 
ELECTRICAL TRAINING PROGRAM 

LICENSE ELIGIBILITY ................... PUBLIC 125 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

WARNING DEVICES ..................... PUBLIC 32 
PROBATION 

REVIEW ............................... RESOLVE 21 
PROVISIONS REVISED ., ....................... PUBLIC 127 
RECYCLING 

STUDY ................................... PUBLIC 587 
COSMETOLOGISTS 

PRACTICE 
TRAVELING ............................. PUBLIC 162 

TRAINING 
LICENSES, STUDy ........................ P & S 53 

COUNSELING PROFESSIONALS L1C BOARD 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 465 

COUNSELORS 
REGULATION ........................... PUBLIC 465 

COUNTIES 
SEE ALSO JAILS 
SEE ALSO NAMES OF COUNTIES 
SEE ALSO SHERIFFS 

BUDGET 
HEARING DATE CHANGED ............. PUBLIC 23 

PERSONNEL 
COMPENSATION ........................ PUBLIC 476 
STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM .......... PUBLIC 399 

RECORDS 
FREEDOM OF ACCESS .................. PUBLIC 358 

STATUTES 
RECODIFICATION ERRORS 
CORRECTED ............................. PUBLIC 104 
RECODIFICATION ,BOND 
PROVISIONS ............................. PUBLIC 48 
RECODIFICATION, EFFECTIVE DATE .. PUBLIC 6 
RECODIFICATION, EFFECTIVE DATE .. PUBLIC 9 

TAXES 
ANDROSCOGGIN 1989 ................ RESOLVE 35 
AROOSTOOK 1989 .................... RESOLVE 20 
DELINQUENT, INTEREST ................ PUBLIC 63 
FRANKLIN 1989 ....................... RESOLVE 14 
HANCOCK 1989 ....................... RESOLVE 8 
KENNEBEC 1989 ., .................... RESOLVE 44 
KNOX 1989 ............................ RESOLVE 46 
LINCOLN 1989 ........................ RESOLVE 13 
OXFORD 1989 ......................... RESOLVE 7 
PENOBSCOT 1989 ..................... RESOLVE 49 
PISCATAQUIS 1989 ................... RESOLVE 19 
SAGADAHOC 1989 .................... RESOLVE 16 
SOMERSET 1989 ...................... RESOLVE 17 
WASHINGTON 1989 ................... RESOLVE 36 
YORK 1989 ............................ RESOLVE 45 

COUN1Y COMMISSIONERS 
BUDGET HEARING 

DATE CHANGED ........................ PUBLIC 23 
COUNlY JAILS 

SEE JAILS 
COUN1Y RECORDS BOARD 

REPLACED BY 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT RECORDS 
BOARD ................................... PUBLIC 304 

COURT FACILITIES AUTHORI1Y 
FEDERAL FUNDS, GIFTS, CONTRIBUTIONS 

AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT .............. PUBLIC 221 
COURT PROCEDURE, CNIL 

SEE ALSO JUDGMENTS 
CONTEMPT 

APPEAL .................................. PUBLIC 121 
NOTICE 

COSTS .................................... PUBLIC 360 
PROCESS SERVERS 

FEES INCREASED ....................... PUBLIC 303 
COURTS 

SEE ALSO DISTRICT COURT 
SEE ALSO SUPERIOR COURT 
SEE ALSO SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT 

COURTS, continued 
SECURITY 

CHAPTER 

PERSONNEL BENEFITS .................. PUBLIC 324 
COYOTE 

SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 
CRABS 

SEE MARINE RESOURCES 
CRAYFISH 

SEE MARINE RESOURCES 
CREDIT 

SEE CONSUMER CREDIT 
CREDIT CARDS 

DISCLOSURE 
INTEREST RATES & CHARGES ......... PUBLIC 472 

CREMATORIES 
LIFE INSURANCE 

SALE RESTRICTED ...................... PUBLIC 206 
CRIMES & OFFENSES 

SEE ALSO DRUG OFFENSES 
SEE ALSO VICTIMS OF CRIME 

INTERFERENCE WITIf LAW DOGS 
CLASS C CRIME ......................... PUBLIC 446 

PROSTITUTION 
REPEAT VIOLATIONS ................... PUBLIC 431 

CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD INFORMATION 
COMPUTERIZATION COMMISSION 

DEADLINE EXTENDED .................... P & S 35 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY 

LA W ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 
STANDARDIZATION OF TRAINING .... PUBLIC 521 

CRIMINAL RECORDS 
SEE RECORDS 

CRISIS INTERVENTION PROGRAM 
SEE MENTAL HEALTH & RETARD DEPT 

CRUEL1Y TO ANIMALS 
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ARREST 
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ................ PUBLIC 195 

PULLING CONTESTS 
PROHIBITIONS .......................... PUBLIC 153 

CULTURAL SERVICES STUDY COMMN 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 501 

CUMBERLAND COUN1Y 
BOND ISSUES 

JAIL FACILITIES, REFERENDUM ........ P & S 63 
CUSTODY 

SEE CHILDREN 
CYCLES, MOTOR-DRIVEN 

SEE MOTORCYCLES 
DAIRY INDUSTRY 

DISTRIBUTION 
NOTICE OF TERMINATION ............. PUBLIC 123 

MILK 
CONTAINERS, THEFT ................... PUBLIC 549 
PRICES, POOLING ...................... PUBLIC 436 
TRANSPORTATION ALLOWANCE 
STUDY ................................... PUBLIC 438 

NORTHEAST INTERSTATE DAIRY 
COMPACT ............................... PUBLIC 437 

DAMAGES 
SEE ALSO ACTIONS 

DEATH ACTIONS 
LIMIT RAISED ........................... PUBLIC 340 

DAMS 
EAST OUTLET 

LOCA TION ............................... PUBLIC 493 
FEE SCHEDULES 

INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 405 
FISH KILLS 

LIABILITY ............................... PUBLIC 275 
INSPECTION 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
AGENCY ................................. PUBLIC 545 

LICENSES 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ................ PUBLIC 453 
WATER QUALITY STANDARDS ......... PUBLIC 309 

MATIAWAMKEAG LAKE 
INLAND FISHERIES & WILDLIFE 
DEPT .................................. RESOLVE 50 



CHAPTER 

DAMS, continued 
MINIMUM FLOWAGE REQUIREMENT 

HEARING PETllONS ................... PUBLIC 323 
DAVID POND 

PUBLIC ACCESS 
PATTEN CORP CONVEyANCE ....... RESOLVE 6 

DAY CARE 
SEE ADULT DAY CARE 
SEE CHILDREN - CHILD CARE 

DEAD BODIES 
TRANSPORT 

PERMIT ISSUANCE ...................... PUBLIC 54 
DEAF 

SEE HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS 
DEATH 

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS 
PAYMENT OF EXPENSES ................ PUBLIC 56 

DEATH ACI10NS 
DAMAGES 

LIMIT RAISED ........................... PUBLIC 340 
DEBT COLLECTION 

NURSING HOME OWNERS 
HUMAN SERVICES DEPT ................ PUBLIC 34 

DEER 
SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 

DEER ISLE CONSUMER-OWNED WATER DIST 
ESTABLISHED ............................. P & S 55 

DENNISTOWN PLANTATION 
SCHOOL BUDGET 

EXEMPTION .......................... RESOLVE 51 
DENTAL EXAMINERS BOARD 

COMPENSATION 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 152 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 
RULEMAKING AUTHORITY ............ PUBLIC 90 

DENTAL PERSONNEL 
CONTINUING EDUCATION 

REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 90 
SERVICES 

DENTAL CLINIC ALLOCATIONS ........ PUBLIC 196 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 

IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL LIABILITY .... PUBLIC 74 
DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED PERSONS 

SEE ALSO MENTALLY RETARDED PERSONS 
CHILDREN 

MANDATED SERVICES .................. PUBLIC 499 
LEARNING DISABILITIES 

REPORT REVIEW ..................... RESOLVE 22 
DIOXIN 

CONFERENCE 
STATE TOXICOLOGIST TO ATTEND .... PUBLIC 547 

TESTING 
FUNDING,APPROPRIATION .............. P & S 73 

DISABILITY 
SEE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM -

DISABILITY BENEFITS 
SEE WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

DISABLED PERSONS 
SEE ALSO NAME OF DISABILITY 
SEE ALSO VETERANS - DISABLED 

ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT LOAN PROGRAM 
CLARIFICATION ......................... PUBLIC 191 
MEMBERSHIP ........................... PUBLIC 276 

CARE GIVERS 
SUPERVISION ........................... PUBLIC 332 

GASOLINE STATIONS 
SERVICES PROVIDED ................... PUBLIC 83 

GOVERNOR'S COMMITTEE 
EMPLOYMENT ........................... PUBLIC 49 

HOUSING 
DEBTOR'S RESIDENCE EXEMPTION ... PUBLIC 286 

PERSONAL CARE ASSISTANCE 
ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 518 

PUBLIC TELEPHONES 
ACCESS .................................. PUBLIC 159 

RESOURCES & SERVICES 
INFORMATION SYSTEM ................ PUBLIC 518 

DISCLOSURE 
SEE ALSO MOTOR VEHICLES - USED 

CHAPTER 

DISCLOSURE, continued 
SEE ALSO RECORDS 

CHILD SUPPORT ........................ PUBLIC 255 
CREDIT CARDS 

INTEREST RATES & CHARGES ......... PUBLIC 472 
FINANCIAL 

LEGISLATURE ........................... PUBLIC 561 
MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE 

EXCLUSION OF FAMILY MEMBERS .... PUBLIC 390 
VARIABLE RATE LOANS 

REQUIREMENTS ........................ PUBLIC 457 
DISCRIMINATION 

SEE ALSO HUMAN RIGHTS 
EMPLOYMENT 

WORKERS' COMP CLAIM ............... PUBLIC 251 
HOUSING 

FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN ............ PUBLIC 245 
INSURANCE 

AIDS ..................................... PUBLIC 176 
PENALTIES 

INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 99 
PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION 

CHILDREN, EXCEPTION ................ PUBLIC 301 
DISEASES 

SEE ALSO NAMES OF DISEASES 
COMMUNICABLE 

CONTROL. ............................... PUBLIC 487 
DEFINITIONS ............................ PUBLIC 487 

DISORDERLY CONDUCT 
DEFINllON REVISED 

CLASS E CRIME ......................... PUBLIC 266 
DISPLACED HOMEMAKERS 
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PROGRAM 
APPROPRIATION .......................... P & S 77 

DISTRICT COURT 
ARRAIGNMENTS 

DESIGNATION OF OFFICER ............ PUBLIC 89 
DISTRICTS 

NINTH, REASSIGNMENTS ............... PUBLIC 184 
TENTH, REASSIGNMENTS ............... PUBLIC 98 

EMANCIPATION PROCEEDINGS 
MEDIATION ............................. PUBLIC 126 

JUDICIAL DIVISIONS 
EASTERN YORK, WELLS 
TRANSFERRED .......................... PUBLIC 98 
NORTHERN CUMBERLAND 
REASSIGNMENT ......................... PUBLIC 184 
SOUTHERN CUMBERLAND 
REASSIGNMENT ......................... PUBLIC 184 
SOUTHERN YORK, WELLS ADDED ..... PUBLIC 98 

JURISDICTION 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION LAWS ... PUBLIC 311 
EQUITABLE RELIEF ..................... PUBLIC 392 

SMALL CLAIMS 
PROCESSING ............................ PUBLIC 378 

TRAFFIC INFRACTIONS 
ADJUDICATION REINSTATED .......... PUBLIC 371 

DNORCE 
SEE ALSO CHILDREN - SUPPORT 

ALIMONY 
DETERMINING FACTORS ............... PUBLIC 250 

MILITARY FORCES 
DIVISION OF PROPERTY ................ PUBLIC 150 

DOGS 
DANGEROUS 

CONTROL. ............................... PUBLIC 212 
LAW ENFORCEMENT 

INTERFERENCE, CLASS C CRIME ...... PUBLIC 446 
RABIES CONTROL 

IMMUNIZATION DOCUMENTATION ... PUBLIC 278 
DOMESTIC ABUSE 

SEE ALSO CHILD ABUSE 
IMMEDIATE DANGER 

TEMPORARY ORDER ................... PUBLIC 164 
PROTECTIVE ORDERS 

NOTIFICATION .......................... PUBLIC 372 
DOVER & FOXCROFT WATER DISTRICT 

BONDS 
REFINANCING AUTHORIZED ............ P & S 17 



DRIVER EDUCATION 
AUTHORITY TRANSFERRED TO 

EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL 

CHAPTER 

SERVICES DEP ........................... PUBLIC 179 
COMMERCIAL LICENSES 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 514 
DRIVERS' LICENSES 

SEE MOTOR VEHICLES 
DRUG OFFENSES 

COCAINE 
DEFINmON REVISED ................... PUBLIC 334 
POSSESSION, PENALTIES INCREASED .. PUBLIC 538 
TRAFFICKING ........................... PUBLIC 253 
TRAFFICKING, AMOUNT REDUCED .... PUBLIC 336 
TRAFFICKING, PENALTIES INCREASED .. PUBLIC 538 

FIREARMS 
PENALTIES .............................. PUBLIC 333 

HEROIN 
DEFINmON REVISED ................... PUBLIC 334 
TRAFFICKING ........................... PUBLIC 253 
TRAFFICKING, AMOUNT REDUCED .... PUBLIC 336 

MARIJUANA 
POSSESSION, PENALTIES ............... PUBLIC 344 

PENALTIES 
PREVIOUS FOREIGN CONVICfION ..... PUBLIC 305 

SCHEDULE Z DRUGS 
POSSESSION CRIMINALIZED ........... PUBLIC 384 

TRAFFICKING 
FORFEITURE OF WEAPONS ............ PUBLIC 448 
NEAR SCHOOLS PROHIBITED .......... PUBLIC 383 

DRUGS 
ELDERLY 

LOW-COST PROGRAM .................. PUBLIC 564 
LOW-COST PROGRAM .................. PUBLIC 563 

PRESCRIPTION 
DEFINITION REVISED ................... PUBLIC 384 

SCHEDULED 
AUTHORIZED POSSESSION ............. PUBLIC 384 

DRY MILLS 
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES 

BOND ISSUE ALLOCATION .......... RESOLVE 9 
DUMPS 

OPEN BURNING 
PERMIT REQUIRED ..................... PUBLIC 174 

DYNAMITE 
SEE EXPLOSIVES 

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 
SEE SCHOOLS 

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION OFFICE 
EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES DEP 

ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 548 
EASEMENTS 

UTILITIES 
INSTALLATION OF SERVICES .......... PUBLIC 149 

EAST OUTLET DAM 
LOCATION 

CLARIFIED .............................. PUBLIC 493 
ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOP DEPT 

COMMUNITY INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 
PROGRAM EXPANDED .................. PUBLIC 182 

ECONOMIC CORRIDOR ACTION GRANT PROG 
MUNICIPAL ELIGIBILITY ............... PUBLIC 105 

FEDERALLY MANDATED PROGRAMS 
ADMINISTRATION ...................... PUBLIC 501 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
ECONOMIC CORRIDOR ACTION GRANT PROG 

MUNICIPAL ELIGIBILITy ............... PUBLIC 105 
EDUCATION 

SEE ALSO ADULT EDUCATION 
SEE ALSO COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES 
SEE ALSO SCHOOLS 

STUDENT LOANS 
PRIVATE COLLEGES .................... PUBLIC 222 
PROGRAMS CONSOLIDATED ........... PUBLIC 559 

EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES DEP 
COMMISSIONER 

RULEMAKING AUTHORITY ............ PUBLIC 414 
DRIVER EDUCATION 

AUTHORITY TO REGULATE ............ PUBLIC 179 

CHAPTER 

EDUCATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES DEP, continued 
EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 

GRANTS PROGRAMS EXPANDED ...... PUBLIC 548 
PERSONNEL 

POLICY-INFLUENCING POSmON ...... PUBLIC 414 
EDUCATIONAL LOAN AUTHORITY 

SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN PROGRAM 
PRIVATE COLLEGES ELIGIBLE ......... PUBLIC 222 

ELDER & ADULT SERVICES BUREAU 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 329 

ELDERLY 
SEE ALSO ADULT DAY CARE 
SEE ALSO MAINE'S ELDERLY BUREAU 

CONTINUING CARE COMMUNmES 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 343 

FISH & WILDLIFE LICENSES 
FREE, PERSONS OVER 70 ............... PUBLIC 52 

HOUSING 
DEBTOR'S RESIDENCE EXEMPTION ... PUBLIC 286 

LEVEL OF CARE 
STUDY COMMISSION ESTABLISHED .. RESOLVE 58 

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE 
$2 LIMIT ON RECIPIENT PAYMENT .... PUBLIC 564 
ANTICOAGULANTS ..................... PUBLIC 563 

PROPERTY TAX 
DEFERRAL .............................. PUBLIC 534 

PROPERTY TRANSFER 
IMPROVIDENT, PROVISION REVISED .. PUBLIC 238 

ELECTIONS 
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BALLOTS 
PRINTING EXPENSES, APPROPRIATION .. P & S 1 
REPLACEMENT .......................... PUBLIC 341 
SAMPLE, INSPECfION ................... PUBLIC 558 

CAMPAIGNS 
FINANCE RECORDS ..................... PUBLIC 504 
SIGN REMOVAL, PENALTIES ........... PUBLIC 315 

CANDIDATES 
WITHDRA WN, REPLACEMENT 
LIMITED ................................. PUBLIC 341 

FEDERAL LAW 
CONFORMITY ........................... PUBLIC 166 

POLmCAL PARTIES 
DECLARATION .......................... PUBLIC 313 

PROCEDURES 
CLARIFIED .............................. PUBLIC 166 

PUBLIC FINANCING 
STUDY COMMISSION ................. RESOLVE 59 

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS 
DECLARATION OF PARTY 
MEMBERSHIP ........................... PUBLIC 313 

VOTER LISTS 
REMOVAL RESTRICTED ................ PUBLIC 379 

ELECTRIC UTILITIES 
SEE ALSO PUBLIC UTILmES 

CONSUMER-OWNED 
REGULATION ........................... PUBLIC 101 

INCENTIVE REBATES 
ENERGY EFFICIENT BUILDINGS ....... PUBLIC 246 

RATES 
HEARINGS ............................... PUBLIC 159 

TRANSMISSION LINES 
PUC APPROVAL ......................... PUBLIC 60 

ELEC1RICIANS 
JOURNEYMAN -IN -TRAINING 

LICENSE ELIGIBILITy ................... PUB LIC 125 
ELEVATORS 

SEE LABOR STANDARDS BUREAU 
EMANCIPATION 

SEE CHILDREN 
EMERGENCIES 

NUCLEAR 
PLANNING FUND ALLOCATIONS ....... PUBLIC 43 
PLANNING FUND ALLOCATIONS ....... PUBLIC 364 

TELEPHONE 911 SYSTEM 
ADVISORY COMMITI'EE 
MEMBERSHIP ........................... PUBLIC 30 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
DAM INSPECTION 

RESPONSIBILITY ........................ PUBLIC 545 



EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, continued 
FLOOD OF 1987 

CHAPTER 

ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 7 
GIFTS & GRANTS 

ACCEPTANCE ALLOWED ............... PUBLIC 364 
SEARCH & RESCUE 

STATEWIDE PLAN ....................... PUBLIC 489 
SUPERFUND 

LIAISON .................................. PUBLIC 464 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

PERSONNEL 
AIDS TE'ITING OF PATIENTS ........... PUBLIC 219 
RECORDS CONFIDENTIAL .............. PUBLIC 288 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE COMMISSION 
MEMBERSHIP 

INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 464 
SUPERFUND 

COMPLIANCE ........................... PUBLIC 464 
EMERGENCY VEHICLES 

CORRECTIONS DEPT 
LIGHTS ................................... PUBLIC 32 

LAW ENFORCEMENT 
HIGH·SPEED CHASE POLICy ........... PUBLIC 262 

EMINENT DOMAIN 
RELOCATION ASSISTANCE 

FEDERAL FUNDS ........................ PUBLIC 40 
EMISSIONS 

SEE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL 
EMPLOY • PEOPLE WITI1 DISABILITIES 

COM NAME CHANGED FROM 
EMPLOY OF HANDICAPPED COM ...... PUBLIC 49 

EMPLOYER 
SEE EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES 

EMPLOYMENT OF HANDICAPPED COM 
NAME CHANGED TO 

EMPLOYMENT OF PEOPLE 
WITI1 DISABILmES ..................... PUBLIC 49 

EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES 
SEE AL,)O HOLIDAYS 
SEE AL,)O SUNDAYS 

EMPLOYER 
DEFINmON REVISED ................... PUBLIC 535 

JOB APPLICANTS 
CONFIDENTIALITY ...................... PUBLIC 402 

MINORS 
INNS; 5·YEAR·OLDS PERMITTED ....... PUBLIC 520 

PERSONNEL FILES 
RIGHT TO REVIEW EXTENDED ........ PUBLIC 178 

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION 
PAYMENT ................................ PUBLIC 535 

SAFETY REGULATIONS 
VIOLATION, EMPLOYER LIABILITY .. PUBLIC 505 

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 
SEE ALSO JOB TRAINING 

BENEFITS 
DEPENDENTS, INCREASED ............. PUBLIC 363 

RECALL TO WORK 
LIMITATIONS ............................ PUBLIC 460 

ENERGY CONSERVATION 
BUILDINGS 

STANDARDS ............................. PUBLIC 75 
STANDARDS, HOME CONSTRUCTION .. PUBLIC 193 

ENERGY RESOURCES OFFICE 
POWERS & DUTIES 

TRANSFERRED TO OTHER AGENCIES .. PUBLIC 501 
REPEALED ............................... PUBLIC 501 

ENFIELD 
BOUNDARY 

LINCOLN ................................... P & S 4 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BOARD 

EMISSION STANDARDS 
LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL .............. PUBLIC 144 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT 
DAM INSPECTION 

TRANSFERRED TO EMERG MANAGE 
AGENCY ................................. PUBLIC 545 

DIVISION DIRECTORS 
CLASSIFIED .............................. PUBLIC 111 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT, continued 
ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS 

CHAPTER 

AUTHORIZED ........................... PUBLIC 546 
FUNDS 

ALLOCATIONS 1989·1991 .................. P & S 36 
LAWS & RULES 

ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES ......... PUBLIC 311 
MEDICAL WASTES 

CONTROL, ALLOCATION ............... PUBLIC 124 
NATURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION 

VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES ............... PUBLIC 282 
OVERBOARD DISCHARGE 

LICENSING & INSPECTION .............. PUBLIC 442 
POWERS & DUTIES 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 546 
PROJECT REVIEW JURISDICTION 

RIVERS ................................... PUBLIC 429 
ESTATE TAX 

SEE INHERITANCE & ESTATE TAXES 
ETHICS 
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FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE 
LEGISLATORS ........................... PUBLIC 561 
STATE PERSONNEL ..................... PUBLIC 561 

EVICTION 
SEE LANDLORD & TENANT 

EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN 
SEE SPECIAL EDUCATION 

EXCISE TAXES 
COMMERCIAL FORESTS 

FIRE CONTROL. ......................... PUBLIC 555 
EXPLOSIVES 

REGULATION ........................... PUBLIC 135 
EYE CARE DIV 

NAME CHANGED TO 
BLIND & VISUALLY IMPAIRED DIV .... PUBLIC 14 

FAL>10UTH 
BOUNDARY 

WESTBROOK .............................. P & S 28 
FAMILIES 

SEE ALSO CHILD ABUSE 
SEE ALSO DOMESTIC ABUSE 

AID TO ... WITI1 DEPENDENT CHILDREN 
COMMISSION ESTABLISHED ........... PUBLIC 501 
PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS ............ PUBLIC 501 

GRANDPARENTS 
VISITATION & CUSTODY RIGHTS ...... PUBLIC 272 

LIABILITY FOR SUPPORT 
INDIGENT PERSONS ..................... PUBLIC 370 

PROTECTIVE ORDERS 
NOTIFICATION .......................... PUBLIC 372 

SINGLE·PARENT 
SUPPORT SYSTEMS, SALES TAX 
EXEMPTION ............................. PUBLIC 130 

FARM & OPEN SPACE TAX 
ELIGIBILITY FOR REGISTRATION 

CLASSIFICATION ........................ PUBLIC 478 
FARM MACHINERY 

SEE AGRICULTURE· MACHINERY 
FARM VEHICLES 

SEE MOTOR VEHICLES· FARM 
FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION 

LOANS TO MUNICIPALmES 
REFINANCING ........................... PUBLIC 12 

FARMLAND 
SEE AGRICULTURAL LANDS 

FERRETS 
SEE ANIMALS 

FERRIES 
CASCO BAY 

STUDY DEADLINE EXTENDED ......... PUBLIC 10 
MATINICUS ISLAND 

12 TIMES A YEAR ........................ PUBLIC 544 
SMOKING PROHIBITED 

ENCLOSED AREAS ...................... PUBLIC 210 
FETUSES 

ABORTION & MISCARRIAGE 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS .......... PUBLIC 274 

BIRTH DEFECT TESTING 
REGULATED ............................. PUBLIC 72 



FINANCE AUTHORIlY 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

CHAPTER 

LEGISLATIVE REVIEW .................. PUBLIC 4 
INNOVATION FINANCE FUND 

ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 552 
LOAN & GRANT PROGRAM 

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL ..... PUBLIC 543 
NATURAL RESOURCES CAPITAL INVEST 

FUND ESTABLISHED .................... PUBLIC 552 
PINE TREE PARTNERSHIP 

BUSINESS FINANCING .................. PUBLIC 552 
STUDENT FINANCIAL AID 

RESPONSIBILITY ........................ PUBLIC 559 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE 

SEE DISCLOSURE 
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES 
TURNPIKE SERVICE AREAS ............ PUBLIC 145 

CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS 
ACCESS .................................. PUBLIC 368 

INSURANCE INFORMATION 
TRANSFER PROHIBITED ................ PUBLIC 449 

MERGERS 
BANKING SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL ... PUBLIC 16 

FIRE MARSHAL OFFICE 
BURN INJURIES 

REPORTING ............................. PUBLIC 267 
FIRE PREVENTION 

SEE ALSO FOREST FIRES 
BOARDING CARE FACILmES 

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ............... PUBLIC 19 
SPRINKLERS 

INSTALLATION REGULATED ........... PUBLIC 247 
STATE BUILDINGS 

EVALUATION ........................ RESOLVE 40 
FIRE SPRINKLER ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 247 
FIREARMS 

SEE WEAPONS 
FISH 

SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 
SEE MARINE RESOURCES 

FISH & WILDLIFE 
SEE ALSO INLAND FISHERIES 

& WILDLIFE DEPT 
BEAR 

PERMIT .................................. PUBLIC 458 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 493 

BIRDS 
SALE OF PLUMAGE RESTRICTED ...... PUBLIC 252 

COYOTE 
AWARD PROGRAM ESTABLISHED ..... PUBLIC 277 

DEER 
DAMAGE TO BLUEBERRIES ............ PUBLIC 493 
REGISTRATION .......................... PUBLIC 493 

FISH 
SUNAPEE CHARR, HABITAT 
PROTECTION .............................. P & S 58 

FISH KILLS 
DAM VIOLATIONS, LIABILITY .......... PUBLIC 275 

FISHING 
FREE FISHING DAYS, RESIDENTS ...... PUBLIC 177 

GAME 
SELLING & BUYING PROHIBITIONS .... PUBLIC 252 

GUIDES 
EXAMINATIONS ......................... PUBLIC 53 
LICENSES ................................ PUBLIC 493 
LICENSES, TRAINING CURRICULUM .. PUBLIC 53 

HUNTING 
PRIVATE PROPERTY, PROGRAM ....... PUBLIC 441 

ICE FISHING 
ANTIFREEZE PROHIBITED ............. PUBLIC 232 
REGULATIONS .......................... PUBLIC 493 

LICENSES 
FISHING, MENTALLY RETARDED 
PERSONS ................................. PUBLIC 199 
NONRESIDENT, AGENT FEE 
ELIMINATED ............................ PUBLIC 440 
PERSONS OVER 70, REViSED ........... PUBLIC 52 

CHAPTER 

FISH & WILDLIFE, continued 
REVIEW OF FEES & PENALTIES ........ PUBLIC 439 
VETERANS, DISABLED ................... PUBLIC 264 

MOOSE 
SUBPERMITIEE ......................... PUBLIC 134 

PICKEREL 
SALE PROHIBITED ...................... PUBLIC 493 

SALMON 
ATLANTIC, NETIING, PENALTY 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 420 
ATLANTIC, PRESENTATION TO 
PRESIDENT .............................. PUBLIC 463 

TRAPPING 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 493 

FISH & WILDLIFE WARDENS 
AUTHORITY .................................... PUBLIC 493 
AUTHORITY TO STOP & SEARCH 

REPEALED ............................... PUBLIC 170 
FISH RIVER, W ALLAGRASS 

DESIGNATED SIGNIFICANT 
PROTECTION ............................ PUBLIC 403 

FISH'S POND 
CAMDEN & ROCKLAND WATER CO 

MORATORIUM ON WATER 
WITHDRAWAL ............................ P & S 49 

FlSHING 
SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 

FLOODS POND, OTIS 
SUNAPEE CHARR 

HABITAT PROTECTION PLAN ............ P & S 58 
FOODS 

SEE ALSO SPECIFIC FOODS 
MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE 
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LABELING REQUIRED .................. PUBLIC 115 
PRODUCE 

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN LABELING 
REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 527 
POST-HARVEST TREATMENT, 
LABELING ............................... PUBLIC 339 

RADIATION 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 376 

SEAFOOD 
MARKETING PROGRAM ESTABLISHED .. PUBLIC 57 

FORCIBLE ENTRY & DETAINER 
EVICTION 

WRIT OF POSSESSION ................... PUBLIC 452 
FOREST FIRES 

SEE ALSO FIRE PREVENTION 
CONTROL 

ENFORCEMENT ......................... PUBLIC 174 
FOREST RANGERS 

RIGHT OF ACCESS 
PRIVATE PROPERTY .................... PUBLIC 174 

FOREST SERVICE 
SEE FORESTRY BUREAU 

FORESTERS 
LICENSES 

REQUIREMENTS ........................ PUBLIC 142 
FORESTRY 

SEE ALSO TIMBER HARVESTING 
COMMERCIAL FOREST EXCISE TAX 

ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 555 
FORESTRY BUREAU 

DATA COLLECTION SYSTEM 
TIMBER HARVESTING .................. PUBLIC 555 

FIRE CONTROL LAWS 
ENFORCEMENT ......................... PUBLIC 174 

STATE FOREST NURSERY 
LEASING ALLOWED .................... PUBLIC 21 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
EXPANDED .............................. PUBLIC 555 

FORESTS FOR THE FUTURE 
POWERS & DUTIES ...................... PUBLIC 555 

FORFEITURES 
FIREARMS 

DRUG DEALERS ......................... PUBLIC 448 
USE IN CRIMES .......................... PUBLIC 382 

LIENHOLDERS 
INTEREST CLARIFIED ................... PUBLIC 302 



CHAPTER 

FORGERY 
PENALTIES INCREASED ................ PUBLIC 187 

FORMER PRISONER OF WAR RECOG DAY 
DESIGNATED ............................ PUBLIC 37 

FOSTERCARE 
SEE CHILDREN 

FRANKLIN COUN1Y 
TAXES 

1989 ................................... RESOLVE 14 
FRESHWATER WETLANDS 

SEE WEI1ANDS 
FUNERAL DIRECTORS 

GRAVESTONES 
SALE REGULATED ...................... PUBLIC 391 

FUNERALS 
EXPENSES 

RESTITUTION BY OFFENDER ........... PUBLIC 188 
GAME 

SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 
GAMES OF CHANCE 

SEE ALSO LOTTERIES 
RAFFLES 

PRIZE VALUE REGULATED ............ PUBLIC 254 
TICKETS 

REQUIREMENTS ........................ PUBLIC 254 
GARLAND, ROBERT 

BRIDGE NAMED ...................... RESOLVE 4 
GASOLINE 

SEE ALSO OIL 
ASSESSMENT 

PER BARREL ............................ PUBLIC 543 
OZONE EMISSIONS 

CONTROL ........................ , ....... PUBLIC 197 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE 

TANK REMOVER CERTIFICATION ..... PUBLIC 312 
GASOLINE STATIONS 

PRICE SIGNS 
REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 83 

GASOUNE TAX 
WATERCRAFT 

PERCENTAGE, STUDY .................. PUBLIC 240 
GED 

SEE ADULT EDUCATION 
GENERAL ASSISTANCE 

SEE ALSO HOMELESS PERSONS 
SEE ALSO LANDLORD & TENANT 
SEE ALSO PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

INDIGENT PERSONS 
ELIGIBILITY ..................... , ....... PUBLIC 322 
LIABILITY OF RELATIVES .............. PUBLIC 370 

GENERAL FUND 
SEE APPROPRIATIONS 

GOVERNOR 
APPOINTMENTS 

LEGISLATIVE REVIEW .................. PUBLIC 25 
GRAVESTONES 

SEE CEMETERIES 
GRAY 

STATE LAND CONVEYED ............ RESOLVE 28 
GRAY GAME FARM 

PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES 
BOND ISSUE ALLOCATION .......... RESOLVE 9 

GRAY, LORRAINE 
AUTHORIZED TO SUE STATE ....... RESOLVE 56 

GREAT PONDS 
SEE LAKES 

GREENBUSH 
RADIOACTIVE WASTE SITE 

STUDY DEADLINE EXTENDED ...... RESOLVE 5 
GROWTH MANAGEMENT ACT 

SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 
GUARDIANS 

INCAPACITATED ADULTS 
ABUSE REPORTING ..................... PUBLIC 259 

MENTAL HEALTH & RETARDATION DEPT 
PROBATE COURT APPEARANCE ....... PUBLIC 265 

STATE WARDS 
BURIAL EXPENSES ...................... PUBLIC 117 

GULF OF MAINE 
RESEARCH 

CHAPTER 

BOARD ESTABLISHED .................. PUBLIC 529 
HALLOWELL WATER DISTRICT 

EASEMENT 
AUTHORIZED ........................ RESOLVE 34 

HANCOCK COUN1Y 
BICENTENNIAL 

NUMBER PLATES ..................... RESOLVE 12 
TAXES 

1989 ................................... RESOLVE 8 
HANDICAPPED 

SEE DISABLED PERSONS 
HARASSMENT 

IMMEDIATE DANGER 
TEMPORARY ORDER ................... PUBLIC 164 

HARBORS 
SEE PORTS 

HARNESS RACING 
SEE HORSE RACING 

HARNESS RACING COMMISSION 
LICENSES 

POWER TO SUSPEND .................... PUBLIC 203 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
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ANTIFREEZE 
PROHIBITED ON FROZEN LAKES ...... PUBLIC 232 

CHEMICALS 
STORAGE IN SCHOOLS, RULES ......... PUBLIC 560 

CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 39 

DIPPING SOLUTIONS 
LOBSTER TRAPS ......................... PUBLIC 424 

GASOLINE 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
REMOVER ............................... PUBLIC 312 

LEAD-BASED PAINT 
REMOVAL BY HEAT, WARNING 
INFORMATION .......................... PUBLIC 331 

OIL 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
INSTALLER .............................. PUBLIC 312 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, 
REMOVAL ............................... PUBLIC 543 

RAIL TRANSPORT 
FEES ..................................... PUBLIC 419 

SUPERFUND 
IMPLEMENTATION ...................... PUBLIC 464 

HAZARDOUS WASTES 
SEE ALSO MEDICAL WASTES 
SEE ALSO RADIOACTIVE WASTES 

DISCHARGES 
CLEANUP PROCEDURE CLARIFIED .... PUBLIC 546 
MUNICIPALmES REIMBURSED ........ PUBLIC 317 

VIOLATIONS 
PUBLIC ACKNOWLEDGMENT .......... PUBLIC 110 

HAZING 
SEE SCHOOLS 

HEAD INJURIES 
DEFINED ................................. PUBLIC 501 

HEADLIGHTS 
SEE TRAFFIC REGULATIONS - LIGHTS 

HEALTH BUREAU 
CANCER REGISTRY 

APPROPRIA TION .......................... P & S 76 
DIRECTOR 

QUALIFICATIONS ....................... PUBLIC 507 
HEALTH CARE EXPENDITURES REG COMMN 

STUDY CONTINUED ..................... PUBLIC 
HEALTH CARE FACILITIES 

SEE ALSO HOSPITALS 
SEE ALSO NURSING HOMES 

AIDS 
TESTING EMPLOYEES PROHIBITED ... PUBLIC 161 

AMBULATORY SURGICAL FACILmES 
LICENSING .............................. PUBLIC 572 

COMPLAINTS 
CONFIDENTIALITY ...................... PUBLIC 175 

CONTINUING CARE COMMUNITIES 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 343 



HEALTH CARE FINANCE COMMISSION 
HOSPITALS 

CHAPTER 

FINANCIAL ADJUSTMENTS ............. PUBLIC 579 
INFORMATION SYSTEMS 

UNIFORM COLLECTION ................ PUBLIC 565 
HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL 

BURN INJURIES 
REPORTING TO FIRE MARSHAL 
OFFICE ................................... PUBLIC 267 

COMPLAINTS 
PROCEDURE ............................. PUBLIC 462 

EDUCATION 
MAINE CHOICE PROGRAM ............. PUBLIC 579 

HEALTH OCCUPATIONS TRAINING PROGRAM 
EXPANDED .............................. PUBLIC 579 

TRAINING 
PROJECT EXPANDED ................... PUBLIC 577 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
SEE ALSO HOME HEALTH CARE 

COMMUNITY -BASED 
GRANT PROGRAM ...................... PUBLIC 588 

INFORMATION SYSTEMS 
UNIFORM COLLECTION ................ PUBLIC 565 

LONG-TERM CARE 
ADULT DAY CARE ...................... PUBLIC 347 
APPLICANT EVALUATIONS ............. PUBLIC 498 
COMMUNITY-BASED, APPROPRIATION .. P & S 79 
LICENSE FEES INCREASED ............. PUBLIC 136 
REIMBURSEMENT COST SySTEM ...... PUBLIC 567 

MATERNAL HEALTH CARE 
APPROPRIATION .......................... P & S 74 

MINORS 
ABILITY TO CONSENT .................. PUBLIC 258 

SCREENING TESTS 
PERMITTED .............................. PUBLIC 456 

HEALTH INSURANCE 
AIDS 

DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED ........ PUBLIC 176 
CHAMPUS 

SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS ............. PUBLIC 490 
CHILDREN 

SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT .............. PUBLIC 337 
GROUP 

CONTINUATION,WORK-RELATED 
INJURY .................................. PUBLIC 447 
RATES, UNFAIR PRACTICES 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 422 

HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS 
REGULATION ........................... PUBLIC 345 

HIGH-RISK 
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS .......... PUBLIC 308 

LOW-INCOME PERSONS 
STATE AID ............................... PUBLIC 588 

MEDICARE 
SUPPLEMENT ............................ PUBLIC 27 

PREFERRED PROVIDERS 
PAYMENT REFUSAL ALLOWED ........ PUBLIC 556 
REGULATIONS .......................... PUBLIC 588 

STATE PERSONNEL 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 483 

UNINSURED INDIVIDUALS 
DEMONSTRATION, CONFIDENTIALITY .. PUBLIC 175 

HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS 
SEE HEALTH INSURANCE 

HEARING IMPAIRED PERSONS 
INTERPRETER SERVICES 

FEE MAXIMUM REPEALED ............. PUBLIC 36 
TELEPHONES 

RATE REDUCTIONS ..................... PUBLIC 66 
VOCAL RELAY SERVICES, STUDY ..... P & S 24 

HEBRON ACADEMY 
TRUSTEES 

CLASSES REVISED .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. P & S 32 
HEROIN 

SEE DRUG OFFENSES 
HIGH SCHOOLS 

SEE SCHOOLS - SECONDARY 
HIGHWAY FUND 

SEE ROADS 

CHAPTER 

HIGHWAYS 
SEE ROADS 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION 
HISTORIC SITES 

TERM MEMORIAL DELETED ........... PUBLIC 160 
MARKER PROGRAM 

TOURISM OFFICE ....................... PUBLIC 553 
SITES 

EXCAVATION REGULATED ............ PUBLIC 171 
HIV TESTS 

SEE AIDS 
HOBBS' POND 

CAMDEN & ROCKLAND WATER CO 
MORATORIUM ON WATER 
WITHDRAWAL ............................ P & S 49 

HOME CARE SERVICES 
SEE ALSO HOME HEALTH CARE 

DISABLED PERSONS 
CARE GIVERS SUPERVISION ........... PUBLIC 332 

HOME CONSTRUCTION 
SEE HOUSING - CONSTRUCTION 

HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS LAW 
SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 

HOME HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
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ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 496 
HOME HEALTH CARE 

SEE ALSO HOME CARE SERVICES 
LICENSES 

AGENCIES, REQUIRED .................. PUBLIC 579 
SPEECH & HEARING CENTERS 
EXEMPT .................................. PUBLIC 119 

PROVIDER 
DEFINED ................................. PUBLIC 119 

HOME SCHOOLING 
SEE SCHOOLS - HOME 

HOMELESS PERSONS 
GENERAL ASSISTANCE 

ELIGIBILITY ............................. PUBLIC 322 
HOMESTEAD 

PROPERTY TAX 
EXEMPTIONS ............................ PUBLIC 534 

HOMICIDE 
MANSLAUGHTER 

WORK-RELATED, CLASS C CRIME ..... PUBLIC 505 
HONORARIA 

SEE ETHICS 
HOOPER, BERYL, ESTATE 

STATE LAND CONVEYED 
BIDDEFORD .......................... RESOLVE 47 

HORSE RACING 
HARNESS 

LICENSE SUSPENSION .................. PUBLIC 203 
HORSES 

SEE ALSO ANIMALS 
DISEASED 

CONSIGNMENT & RENTAL BANNED ... PUBLIC 129 
HOSPITALS 

SEE ALSO HEALTH CARE FACILmES 
FINANCIAL ADJUSTMENTS .................... PUBLIC 579 

BORDER (NH) ........................... PUBLIC 494 
LOW PER-CASE REQUIREMENTS ...... PUBLIC 386 

LICENSES 
FEES INCREASED ....................... PUBLIC 136 

RATES 
REGULATION ........................... PUBLIC 588 

SMOKING 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 241 

HOT (HEALTH OCCUPATIONS TRAINING) 
SEE HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL 

HOTELS & MOTELS 
DENIAL OF LODGING 

CHILDREN, EXCEPTION ................. PUBLIC 301 
EMPLOYEES 

MINORS 15 YEARS OLD PERMITTED ... PUBLIC 520 
LIQUOR LICENSE 

NUMBER OF ROOMS .................... PUBLIC 139 
HOUSEHOLD TAX & RENT REFUND ACT 

SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 



CHAPTER 

HOUSING 
AFFORDABLE 

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT .... CON RES 1 
DEFINmON REVISED ................... PUBLIC 562 
LAND ACQUISmON, BOND ISSUE ....... P & S 84 
STATEWIDE COMPREHENSIVE 
PROGRAM ............................... PUBLIC 581 

CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTS,CLARIFICATION .......... PUBLIC 248 
ENERGY STANDARDS ................... PUBLIC 193 

DISABLED PERSONS 
DEBTOR'S RESIDENCE EXEMPTION ... PUBLIC 286 

DISCRIMINATION 
FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN ............ PUBLIC 245 

ELDERLY 
DEBTOR'S RESIDENCE EXEMPTION ... PUBLIC 286 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 75 

LOW·INCOME 
CONVERSION REGULATED ............. PUBLIC 380 

RELOCATION ASSISTANCE 
FEDERAL FUNDS ........................ PUBLIC 40 

HOUSING AUTHORI1Y, STATE 
SEE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
NAME CHANGED FROM 

HUMAN SERVICES COUNCIL ........... PUBLIC 576 
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

DUTIES ................................... PUBLIC 200 
MEMBERSHIP ........................... PUBLIC 200 

HUMAN RESOURCES BUREAU 
RECRUITMENT & RETENTION 

SALARY ADJUSTMENTS AUTHORIZED .. PUBLIC 418 
HUMAN RIGHTS 

SEE ALSO DISCRIMINATION 
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 

VIOLATIONS & REMEDIES .............. PUBLIC 582 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

JURISDICTION 
WORKERS' COMP DISCRIMINATION 
CASES .................................... PUBLIC 251 

HUMAN SERVICES COUNCIL 
NAME CHANGED TO 

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION .. PUBLIC 576 
HUMAN SERVICES DEPT 

ADULT SERVICES DIV 
RENAMED ELDER & ADULT 
SERVICES BUREAU ..................... PUBLIC 329 

CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES BUREAU 
SEE CHILD & FAMILY SERVICES 

BUREAU 
CHILD WELFARE SERVICES 

OUT·OF·STATE PLACEMENT 
DISCONTINUED .......................... PUBLIC 68 

COMMUNITY·BASED SERVICES 
ANNUAL REPORT ....................... PUBLIC 167 

DEBT COLLECTION 
BOARDING & NURSING HOMES ........ PUBLIC 34 

DISCLOSURE 
MENTAL HEALTH & 
RETARDATION DEPT ................... PUBLIC 190 

FOSTER PARENTS 
SUPPORT TEAMS ........................ PUBLIC 118 

HEALTH BUREAU 
SEE HEALTH BUREAU 

NURSING HOME REIMBURSEMENT 
PAYMENT SySTEM ...................... PUBLIC 567 

REIMBURSEMENTS 
EXEMPT FROM COST LIMITS ........... PUBLIC 577 

SOCIAL WORKER TRAINING 
PLAN REQUIRED ........................ PUBLIC 268 

HUNTING 
SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 

HYDROPOWER 
SEE DAMS 

ICE FISHING 
SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 

IDENTIFICATION 
MINORS UNDER 21 

CIIAPTER 

DRIVERS' LICENSES, COLOR CODED .. PUBLIC 64 
IMMUNI1Y 

CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS ............... PUBLIC 389 
DENTAL PERSONNEL .......................... PUBLIC 74 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMITTEES .. PUBLIC 288 
PODIATRISTS ................................... PUBLIC 74 

INCEST 
SEE SEX OFFENSES 

INCINERATORS 
SEE ALSO SOLID WASTES 

CLASSIFICATION ........................ PUBLIC 546 
INCOME TAX 

CREDITS 
FOREST MANAGEMENT PLAN .......... PUBLIC 555 
INVESTMENT, MACHINERY & 
EQUIPMENT ............................. PUBLIC 530 

FEDERAL CONFORMITY ....................... PUBLIC 242 
SURPLUS RETURN 

PROG RAM ............................... PUBLIC 501 
WINDFALL RETURN 

RATE CHANGES ......................... PUBLIC 495 
INDIAN PURCHASE NO 3 

PART ANNEXED TO 
MILLINOCKET ............................. P & S 6 

INDIANS 
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AROOSTOOK BAND OF MICMACS 
TAX FUND FOR TRUST LAND .......... PUBLIC 148 

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE 
TRIBAL COURT AUTHORITY 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 169 

INDIGENT PERSONS 
SEE GENERAL ASSISTANCE 

INHERITANCE & ESTATE TAXES 
LIENS 

REAL PROPERTY ........................ PUBLIC 42 
INITIATIVE & REFERENDUM 

PETITIONS 
CIRCULATION ........................... PUBLIC 92 

INJUNCTIONS 
LABOR DISPUTES 

HEARING ................................ PUBLIC -107 
INLAND FISHERIES & WILDLIFE DEPT 

SEE ALSO FISH & WILDLIFE 
ALLOCATIONS 

1988·1989 ADDITIONAL. ................. PUBLIC 103 
1989·1991 SUPPLEMENTAL ................ P & S 38 
1990·1991 ................................... P & S 60 

APPROPRIATIONS 
1990·1991 ................................... P & S 60 

AUTHORIZED TO ACQUIRE DAM 
MATTAWAMKEAG LAKE ............ RESOLVE 50 

BUDGET 
REVIEW .................................. PUBLIC -139 

POWERS & DUTIES 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC -193 

SEARCH & RESCUE 
REIMBURSEMENT ......................... P & S 70 

WARDENS 
SEE FISH & WILDLIFE WARDENS 

INLAND SEARCH & RESCUE 
SEE SEARCH & RESCUE 

INNOVATION FINANCE FUND 
SEE FINANCE AUTHORITY 

INNS 
SEE HOTELS & MOTELS 

INSANITY 
SEE MENTALLY ILL PERSONS 

INSURANCE 
SEE ALSO HEALTH INSURANCE 
SEE ALSO LIFE INSURANCE 
SEE ALSO MEDICAL MALPRACTICE 
SEE ALSO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE 
SEE ALSO PROPERTY INSURANCE 
SEE ALSO TITLE INSURANCE 



INSURANCE, continued 
CODE 

CHAPTER 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 269 
VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES ............... PUBLIC 269 

CONTROL 
DEFINED ................................. PUBLIC 385 

RATES 
REGULATION ........................... PUBLIC 356 

INSURANCE ADJUSTERS 
LICENSES 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 168 
INSURANCE AGENTS & BROKERS 

INFORMATION 
TRANSFER PROHIBITED ................ PUBLIC 449 

LICENSES 
CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIRED .. PUBLIC 31 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 168 

INSURANCE BUREAU 
ACQUIsmON OF CONTROL 

HEARINGS REQUIRED .................. PUBLIC 385 
RULEMAKING AUTHORITY 

CLARIFIED .............................. PUBLIC 269 
SUPERINTENDENT 

CHiROPRAGI1C SERVICE REPORTS ... PUBLIC 141 
RATING ORGANIZATIONS REVIEW .... PUBLIC 356 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
RULEMAKING ........................... PUBLIC 468 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION HEARINGS 
APPROPRIATION ........................ PUBLIC 435 

INSURANCE GUARANlY ASSOCIATION 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 67 

INSURANCE, SE[JI 
SEE WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

INTERGOV DRUG ENFORCEMENT BUREAU 
PERSONNEL 

POSITIONS ............................... PUBLIC 522 
INTERSTATE HIGHWAYS 

SEE ROADS 
INTERTIDAL LANDS 

SEE PUBLIC LANDS 
INTOXICATION 

SEE ALCOHOLISM 
JAIL INDUSTRIES AUTHORIlY 

ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 416 
JAILS 

SEE ALSO CORREGI10NAL INSTITUTIONS 
SEE ALSO PRISONERS 

COUNTY 
REIMBURSEMENT FEE .................. PUBLIC 375 

DETENTION OF ADULT 
OFFENSE COMMITTED AS MINOR ..... PUBLIC 231 

FACILmES ACQUIsmON 
AUTHORIZATION ....................... PUBLIC 321 

LIST OF PRISONERS 
REPORTING REQUIREMENT ........... PUBLIC 146 

REHABILITATIVE PROGRAMS 
HOUSING OUTSIDE JAIL ................ PUBLIC 321 

RELEASE OF PRISONERS 
TIME OF DAY ............................ PUBLIC 215 

JAY 
MUNICIPAL ELEGI10N 

RELEASE OF BALLOTS ............... RESOLVE 43 
JESSIE ALBERT MEM DENTAL CLINIC 

BATH 
ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 196 

JET SKIS 
SEE WATERCRAFT - PERSONAL 

JETPORTS 
SEE AIRPORTS 

JOB TRAINING 
ASPIRE PROGRAM 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 501 
DISPLACED HOMEMAKERS 

PROGRAM FUNDED....................... P & S 77 
ON-THE-JOB PROGRAMS 

STANDARDS ............................. PUBLIC 408 
PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM ..................... PUBLIC 532 

CHAPTER 

JOB TRAINING, continued 
STAR PROGRAM 

ELIGIBILITY, RAILROAD WORKERS ... PUBLIC 2 
LIVING ALLOWANCE ................... PUBLIC 408 
REVISIONS ............................... PUBLIC 541 

JUDGMENTS 
WORTHLESS INSTRUMENTS 

RESTITUTION & COSTS ................. PUBLIC 357 
JUDICIAL DEPT 

PERSONNEL 
PosmONS INCREASED ................. PUBLIC 528 

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 133 

JUDICIARY 
SEE COURTS 

JURY 
TAMPERING 

PENALTIES INCREASED ................ PUBLIC 300 
JUVENILE COURT 

DETENTION 
HEARING, TIME HELD .................. PUBLIC 318 

IDENTIFICATION OF JUVENILE 
RELEASE PROHIBITED ................. PUBLIC 421 

JUVENILE OFFENDERS 
DETENTION 

HEARING ................................ PUBLIC 318 
RELEASE OF IDENTITY 

PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 421 
JUVENILES 
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SEE CHILDREN 
KENNEBEC COUNlY 

BUDGET COMMITTEE 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 473 

TAXES 
1989 ................................... RESOLVE 44 

KENNEBEC RIVER 
BASIN 

RECLASSIFIED .......................... PUBLIC 228 
KENNEBUNK SEWER DISTRICT 

DEBT LIMIT 
BOND ISSUE, REFERENDUM.. .. . . . . . . . . .. P & S 3 

IMPACT FEES 
ASSESSMENT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. P & S 34 

KINDERGARTEN 
SEE SCHOOLS 

KNOX COUNlY 
BORROWING AUTHORIZED ................ RESOLVE 54 
TAXES 

1989 ................................... RESOLVE 46 
LABELING 

BEVERAGE CONTAINERS 
REQUIREMENTS ........................ PUBLIC 427 

PRODUCE 
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN ................... PUBLIC 527 
POST-HARVEST TREATMENT .......... PUBLIC 339 

LABOR DISPUTES 
INJUNCTIONS 

HEARING ................................ PUBLIC 407 
LABOR RELATIONS 

COLLEGI1VE BARGAINING 
PUC RULES PROHIBITED FROM 
INTERFERING ........................... PUBLIC 444 

MUNICIPAL PERSONNEL 
BARGAINING UNIT MERGER ........... PUBLIC 236 

LABOR STANDARDS BUREAU 
BOILER, ELEVATOR, TRAMWAY DIV 

FEE-SETTING AUTHORITY ............. PUBLIC 590 
FEE INCREASES 

USE FOR COMPUTERIZATION ......... PUBLIC 590 
LABORATORIES 

SEE MEDICAL LABORATORIES 
LAKES 

SEE ALSO WATERCRAFT 
HARBOR MASTERS 

MUNICIPAL, AUTHORITY .............. PUBLIC 469 
MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES 

CONSISTENT REGULATION ............ PUBLIC 143 



LAKES, continued 
PRIVATE 

CHAPTER 

PROTECTION EXEMPTION REMOVED .. PUBLIC 403 
WATERSHED DISTRICTS 

LAND 
AUTHORIZED ........................... PUBLIC 106 

SEE AGRICULTURAL LANDS 
SEE OPEN SPACES 
SEE PUBLIC LANDS 
SEE REAL ESTATE 

LAND FOR MAINE'S FUTURE BOARD 
ACQUISITION 

AFFIDAVITS OF LANDOWNERS ........ PUBLIC 485 
LAND SEARCH & RESCUE 

SEE SEARCH & RESCUE 
LAND SURVEYORS 

SEE SURVEYORS 
LAND SURVEYORS BOARD OF REG 

NAME CHANGED TO 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS BOARD 
OF LICENSURE .......................... PUBLIC 346 

LAND USE PLANNING 
40-ACRE LOT EXEMPTION 

REPEALED ............................... PUBLIC 584 
COMPREHENSIVE PLANS 

MOBILE HOME PARKS .................. PUBLIC 271 
ECOLOGICAL RESERVES 

STATE PLANNING OFFICE STUDy ...... PUBLIC 501 
EXEMPTIONS 

AGRICULTURAL LAND ADJACENT .... PUBLIC 478 
GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM 

AUTHORIZED ........................... PUBLIC 546 
GROWTH MANAGEMENT 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 562 
MORATORIA 

UNORGANIZED TERRITORy ........... PUBLIC 47 
PERMITS 

MUNICIPAL REVIEW .................... PUBLIC 207 
PUBLIC ACCESS 

INTERTIDAL LANDS .................... PUBLIC 310 
SUBMERGED LANDS .................... PUBLIC 310 

LAND USE REGULATION COMMISSION 
JURISDICTION 

CLARIFIED .............................. PUBLIC 430 
PERMITS 

REBUILDING,PRIORITY ................ PUBLIC 22 
IANDFILLS 

SEE ALSO SOLID WASTES 
REMEDIATION & CLOSURE 

REIMBURSEMENT ....................... PUBLIC 273 
LANDLORD & TENANT 

ABANDONED PROPERTY 
VALUE OVER $1000 ..................... PUBLIC 369 

DISCRIMIN A TION 
FAMILIES WITH CHILDREN ............ PUBLIC 245 

ESCROW ACCOUNT 
REPAIRS TO BUILDING ................. PUBLIC 484 

EVICTION 
DEFENSE OF BREACH OF WARRANTY .. PUBLIC 284 
WRIT OF POSSESSION ................... PUBLIC 452 

HEALTH & SAFETY VIOLATIONS 
GENERAL ASSISTANCE RENTAL 
FUNDS ................................... PUBLIC 484 

LEASES 
MODEL. .................................... P & S 43 

RENT 
GENERAL ASSISTANCE USE 
RESTRICTED ............................. PUBLIC 484 

UTILITY SERVICE 
DEDUCTION FROM RENT ............... PUBLIC 87 

LAW ENFORCEMENT 
DOGS 

INTERFERENCE, CLASS C CRIME ...... PUBLIC 446 
HIGH-SPEED CHASES 

WRITTEN POLICIES REQUIRED ........ PUBLIC 262 
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 

SEE ALSO ARREST 

CHAPTER 

CIVIL PROCESS 
FEES ..................................... PUBLIC 180 

DEADLY FORCE 
USE IN MAXIMUM SECURITY PRISONS .. PUBLIC 18 

DEFINITION REVISED .......................... PUBLIC 113 
INTERSTATE ASSISTANCE 

AUTHORIZED ........................... PUBLIC 279 
MUNICIPAL 

STATE RESIDENCY NOT REQUIRED ... PUBLIC 279 
SOLICITATION 

EXCEPTION ................................ P & S 47 
TRAINING 

COST, DEFINmON REVISED ........... PUBLIC 454 
STANDARDIZATION .................... PUBLIC 521 

LEAD POISONING CONTROL 
PAINT REMOVAL BY HEAT 

INFORMATION PROGRAM 
AUTHORIZED ........................... PUBLIC 331 

LEARNING DISABILITIES 
SEE DEVELOPMENT ALLY DISABLED 

LEGISLATIVE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 133 

LEGISLATURE 
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AIR QUALITY STANDARDS 
AUTHORITY ............................. PUBLIC 144 

CODIFICATION OF RULES COMMISSION 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 574 

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 
FUNDING INCREASED .................. PUBLIC 3 

ETHICS 
CODE .................................... PUBLIC 561 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE ............... PUBLIC 561 
SEMINAR ................................ PUBLIC 561 

LOBBYISTS 
REPORTS, EXEMPTION ................. PUBLIC 114 

MEMBERS 
COMPENSATION INCREASED .......... PUBLIC 501 

OVERSIGHT 
STATE AGENCY RULES ................. PUBLIC 574 

REVIEW 
GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS ........... PUBLIC 25 

STRUCTURE & OPERATION 
STUDY ................................ RESOLVE 15 
STUDY DEADLINES EXTENDED ..... RESOLVE 24 

LEMON LAWS 
SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 

LICENSE PLATES 
SEE MOTOR VEHICLES -

NUMBER PLATES 
LICENSES 

CRIMINAL RECORD 
ELIGIBILITY ............................. PUBLIC 84 

UENS 
ESTATE TAX 

REAL PROPERTY ........................ PUBLIC 42 
LIENHOLDERS 

STATUS CLARIFIED ..................... PUBLIC 302 
LIFE & HEALTH INS GUARANTY ASSOC 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 67 
LIFE INSURANCE 

AIDS 
DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED ........ PUBLIC 176 

CORPORATE-OWNED 
CLARIFICATION ......................... PUBLIC 353 

NURSING HOME BENEFITS .................... PUBLIC 26 
SALE BY CEMETERIES & CREMATORIES 

RESTRICTED ............................. PUBLIC 206 
LINCOLN 

BOUNDARY 
ENFIELD. . ................................. P & S 4 

LINCOLN COUNTY 
TAXES 

1989 ................................... RESOLVE 13 
LIQUOR 

SEE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 



LIQUOR COMMISSION 
ALLOCATIONS 

CHAPTER 

1990-1991 ................................... P & S 37 
UTIERING 

PRIVATE PROPERTY 
PENALTIES .............................. PUBLIC 97 

LITILE SQUAW CAMPOWNERS ASSOC 
STATE LAND CONVEYED 

LITTLE SQUAW TOWNSHIP .......... RESOLVE 28 
UVESTOCK 

SEE ANIMALS 
LOANS - STUDENT 

SEE STUDENT FINANCIAL AID 
LOBBYISTS 

REPORTS 
FAILURE TO FILE, EXEMrnON ........ PUBLIC 114 

LOBSTERS 
SEE MARINE RESOURCES 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT RECORDS BOARD 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 304 

LOCKOUTS 
SEE LABOR DISPUTES 

LOGGING 
SEE TIMBER HARVESTING 

LONG-TERM CARE 
SEE HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

LOTIERIES 
STATE LO'ITERY FUND 

ALLOCATIONS ........................... , P & S 26 
LOTIERY BUREAU 

ADMINISTRATION 
ALLOCATION FROM LO'ITERY FUND 

LOW-INCOME PERSONS 
HOUSING 

SEE HOUSING 
LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTNE WASTE AUTH 

FEES 

P & S 26 

GENERATORS, EXEMrnON ............ PUBLIC 234 
STORAGE FACILmES 

AUTHORITY TO DEVELOP .............. PUBLIC 480 
LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTNE WASTES 

SEE RADIOACTIVE WASTES 
LUCERNE-IN-MAINE 

PARCEL OF LAND REMOVED ............ P & S 57 
MAILING LAllELS 

SEE LABELING 
MAINE ARTS COMMISSION 

SEE ARTS COMMISSION 
MAINE CHOICE PROGRAM 

SEE HEALTH CARE PERSONNEL -
EDUCATION 

MAINE COURT FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
SEE COURT FACILmES AUTHORITY 

MAINE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY 
SEE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY 

MAINE EDUCATIONAL LOAN AUTHORITY 
SEE EDUCATIONAL LOAN AUTHORITY 

MAINE FINANCE AUTHORITY 
SEE FINANCE AUTHORITY 

MAINE GUIDES 
SEE FISH & WILDLIFE - GUIDES 

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
LEGISLATIVE REVIEW .................. PUBLIC 483 

MAINE HUMAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
SEE HUMAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 
SEE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

MAINE HUMAN SERVICES COUNCIL 
SEE HUMAN SERVICES COUNCIL 

MAINE INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOC 
SEE INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOC 

MAINE JAIL INDUSTRIES AUTHORITY 
SEE JAIL INDUSTRIES AUTHORITY 

MAINE LIFE & HEALTH INS GUAR ASSOC 
SEE LIFE & HEALTH INS GUAR ASSOC 

MAINE OUTDOORS PROGRAM 
SEE CONSERVATION DEPT 

MAINE RESIDENTS PROPERTY TAX PROG 
SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 

MAINE SELF-INSURANCE GUAR ASSOC 
SEE SELF-INSURANCE GUAR ASSOC 

MAINE STATE ARCHNES 
SEE STATE ARCHIVES 

MAINE STATE ARTS COMMISSION 
SEE ARTS COMMISSION 

MAINE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 
SEE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY 

MAINE TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
NAME CHANGED FROM 

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 

CHAPTER 

INSTITUTE SYS .......................... PUBLIC 443 
MAINE TORT CLAIMS ACT 

SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 
MAINE TURNPIKE 

SEE TURNPIKE AUTHORITY 
MAINE VETERANS HOME 

SEE VETERANS HOME 
MAINE'S ELDERLY BUREAU 

MERGED INTO 
ELDER & ADULT SERVICES BUREAU .. PUBLIC 329 

MAINE'S FUTURE COMMISSION 
DEADLINE EXTENDED ............... RESO L VE 3 

MANSLAUGHTER 
SEE HOMICIDE 

MANUFACTURED HOUSING 
SEE ALSO MOBILE HOME PARKS 

DEALERS 
FEES BY WEIGHT ........................ PUBLIC 229 

INFORMATION PAMPHLET 
MANUFAcruRED HOUSING 
BOARD ................................ RESOLVE 25 

INSTALLATION 
STANDARDS .......................... RESOLVE 26 

REGULATION GUIDEBOOK 
COMP LAND USE PLANNING 
OFFICE ................................ RESOLVE 10 

MA,"UFACTURED HOUSING BOARD 
INFORMATION PAMPHLET 

REQUIRED ............................ RESOLVE 25 
MEMBERSHIP ................................... PUBLIC 271 
MOBILE HOME INSTALLATION 

STANDARDS .......................... RESOLVE 26 
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMISSION 

MOBILE HOME PARKS 
MEDIATION OF DISPUTES ................ P & S 40 

MANUFACTURERS 
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INCOME TAX CREDIT 
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT ............ PUBLIC 530 

MARIAVILLE 
BOUNDARY 

OSBORN & WALTHAM .................... P & S 12 
MARJJUANA 

SEE DRUG OFFENSES 
MARINAS 

SEWAGE PUMP-OUT FACILITIES 
REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 433 

MARINE RESEARCH BOARD 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 529 

MARINE RESOURCES 
SEE ALSO AQUACULTURE 

CRABS 
LICENSES ................................ PUBLIC 455 

CRAYFISH 
NAME CHANGED FROM CRAWFISH ... PUBLIC 348 

LICENSES 
CLASS I & II .............................. PUBLIC 455 

LOBSTERS 
DIPPING RESTRICTED .................. PUBLIC 424 
GEAR REMOVAL, PROHIBITIONS ...... PUBLIC 428 
ILLEGAL POSSESSION, PENALTY ...... PUB LIC 413 
LICENSES ................................ PUBLIC 455 
TRAPS, LOCATION OF VENT ............ PUBLIC 217 
UNDERWATER STORAGE ............... PUBLIC 413 

MUSSELS 
LICENSES ................................ PUBLIC 348 

RESEARCH 
GULF OF MAINE ........................ PUBLIC 529 



CHAPTER 

MARINE RESOURCES, continued 
SALMON 

ATLANTIC, NETTING, PENALTY 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 420 
ATLANTIC, PRESENTATION TO 
PRESIDENT .............................. PUBLIC 463 

SARDINES 
REG ULA TIONS .......................... PUBLIC 482 

SEAFOOD MARKETING PROGRAM 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 57 

SEAWEED 
PERMIT EXEMPTIONS ................... PUBLIC 523 

SHELLFISH 
HATCHERY,APPROPRIATION ............ P & S 66 
MUNICIPAL REGULATION PERMITfED .. PUBLIC 257 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 348 

MARINE RESOURCES DEPT 
ADVISORY COUNCIL 

MEMBERSHIP ........................... PUBLIC 8 
COASTAL AREAS 

AUTHORITY TO CLOSE ................. PUBLIC 205 
COASTAL SEARCH & RESCUE 

RESPONSIBILITY ........................ PUBLIC 489 
EMBARGO AUTHORITY 

MARINE SPECIES ........................ PUBLIC 205 
MARINE PATROL BUREAU 

AUTHORITY TO SEIZE LOBSTERS ..... PUBLIC 413 
PERSONNEL 

LICENSE EXEMPTION ................... PUBLIC 20~ 
SHELLFISH TOXINS PROGRAM 

AUTHORIZED ........................... PUBLIC 205 
MARRIAGE 

CEREMONIES 
NOTARIES PUBLIC PERFORMANCE .... PUBLIC 137 

LICENSES 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 225 

VOTER LISTS 
NOTICE OF INQUIRY .................... PUBLIC 379 

MATINICUS ISLAND 
FERRY SERVICE 

12 TIMES PER YEAR ..................... PUBLIC 544 
MATTAWAMKEAG LAKE 

DAM 
INIAND FISHERIES & WILDLIFE DEPT ... RESOLVE 50 

MEDICAID 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEMBERSHIP .. ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. P & S 83 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

DISCLOSURE ............................ PUBLIC 255 
ELIG IBILITY 

NURSING HOMES ....................... PUBLIC 498 
RECOVERY 

CLAIM AGAINST ESTATE ............... PUBLIC 397 
REIMBURSEMENT TO PROVIDERS 

INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 588 
MEDICAL EDUCATION 

REQUIREMENTS REVISED .............. PUBLIC 5 
MEDICAL LABORATORIES 

BIRTH DEFECT TESTING 
REGULATED ............................. PUBLIC 72 

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE 
COMPLAINTS 

PROCEDURE ............................. PUBLIC 462 
LIABILITY 

STUDY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE ........ P & S 23 
PRELITIGATION SCREENING PANELS 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 361 
MEDICAL RECORDS 

SEE RECORDS 
MEDICAL WASTES 

SEE ALSO HAZARDOUS WASTES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT 

RULES, DEADLINE ...................... PUBLIC 124 
MEDICARE 

SUPPLEMENT 
DUPLICATE BENEFITS PROHIBITED ... PUBLIC 27 

MEDICINE BOARD OF REGISTRATION 
EXAMINATIONS 

PASS1NG REQUIREMENTS REVISED ... PUBLIC 5 

MEDICINE BOARD OF REGISTRATION, continued 
FOREIGN MEDICAL EDUCATION 

CHAPTER 

CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS ...... PUBLIC 5 
MEMBERSHIP 

INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 462 
MEGUNTICOOK LAKE 

WATER SUPPLY 
CAMDEN & ROCKLAND WATER CO ...... P & S 49 

MEGUNTICOOK WATERSHED DISTRICT 
ESTABLISHED ............................. P & S 46 

MENTAL HEALTH & RETARDATION DEPT 

l539 

SEE ALSO CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS BUREAU 

ADVOCACY OFFICE 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 7 

CHANGE OF PROVIDERS 
SHOW OF CAUSE REQUIRED ........... PUBLIC 432 

COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES 
ANNUAL REPORT ....................... PUBLIC 167 

CRISIS INTERVENTION PROGRAM 
REGIONAL REPRESENTATION ......... PUBLIC 163 

DISCLOSURE 
HUMAN SERVICES DEPT ................ PUBLIC 190 

GUARDIANSHIP PROCEEDINGS 
APPEARANCE IN PROBATE COURT .... PUBLIC 265 

LICENSING POWERS 
TRANSFERRED FROM MENTAL 
HEALTH BUREAU ....................... PUBLIC 227 

PHYSICIANS 
COMPENSATION ........................ PUBLIC 501 

STATE WARDS 
BURIAL EXPENSES ...................... PUBLIC 117 

TRANSPORTATION OF PATIENTS 
COST RESPONSIBILITY ................. PUBLIC 568 

MENTAL HEALTH BUREAU 
LICENSING POWERS 

TRANSFERRED TO MENTAL 
HEALTH DEPT ........................... PUBLIC 227 

MENTAL HEALTH COMMISSION 
MEMBERSHIP ........................... PUBLIC 335 
POWERS & DUTIES ...................... PUBLIC 335 

MENTAL HEALTH FACILITIES 
SYSTEMS ASSESSMENT 

COMMISSION ESTABLISHED ........... PUBLIC 501 
MENTAL RETARDATION ADV COMMITTEE 

NAME CHANGE FROM 
COM ON PROBLEMS OF MENTALLY 
RETARDED .............................. PUBLIC 73 

MENTAL RETARDATION BUREAU 
TREATMENT COSTS 

RESPONSIBILITY ELIMINATED ......... PUBLIC 41 
MENTALLY ILL PERSONS 

FACILITIES & PROGRAMS 
BOND ISSUE, REFERENDUM.............. P & S 78 

TRANSPORTATION 
COST RESPONSIBILITY ................. PUBLIC 568 

MENTALLY RETARDED PERSONS 
SEE ALSO DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED 

FISHING LICENSE 
FREE ..................................... PUBLIC 199 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 
CONTINUED AFTER AGE 26 ............ PUBLIC 328 

MERRYMEETING BAY 
WATER QUALITY 

RECLASSIFIED .......................... PUBLIC 228 
MICMAC SETTLEMENT ACT 

SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 
MICMACS 

SEE INDIANS 
MILITARY FORCES 

DIVORCE 
DIVISION OF PROPERTY ................ PUBLIC 150 

MILK 
SEE DAIRY INDUSTRY 

MILK COMMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 

NOTICE OF TERMINATION ............. PUBLIC 123 
NORTHEAST INTERSTATE DAIRY COMPACT 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER ................. PUBLIC 437 



MILLINOCKET 
ANNEXATION 

CHAPTER 

PART OF INDIAN PURCHASE NO 3 ....... P & S 6 
MILO WATER DISTRICf 

ANNUAL MEETING 
DATE CHANGED .......................... P & S 31 

MINORS 
SEE CHILDREN 

MISCARRIAGES 
REPORTS 

REQUIREMENTS REVISED .............. PUBLIC 274 
MISERY -SAPLING GORE 

CONSOLIDATED INTO 
PARLIN POND, MISERY, & SAPLING ..... P & S 33 

MOBILE HOME PARKS 
SEE ALSO MANUFACTURED HOUSING 

DEVELOPMENT & EXPANSION 
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING LAWS ... PUBLIC 271 

DISPUTES 
MEDIATION " ............................. P & S 40 

INSTALLATION 
DATA & FEES ............................ PUBLIC 271 

LOT SIZE 
MINIMUM ................................ PUBLIC 506 

MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS 
GUIDEBOOK .......................... RESOLVE 10 
ROADS & UTILmES ..................... PUBLIC 506 

MONASTERIES 
SEE RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 

MONEY ORDERS 
AGENT LICENSING 

FEES ..................................... PUBLIC 17 
MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE 

LABELING 
REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 115 

MONTPELIER MUSEUM, THOMASTON 
REPAIRS 

APPROPRIATION .......................... P & S 71 
MOOSE 

SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 
MORTGAGES 

ADJUSTABLE RATE 
DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ......... PUBLIC 457 

MOTOR CARRIERS 
SEE ALSO MOTOR VEHICLES 

COMBINATION 
PERMITTED .............................. PUBLIC 107 

DEALERS 
FEES BY WEIGHT ........................ PUBLIC 229 

SEMITRAILERS 
SALES TAX EXEMPTION, 
OUT-OF-STATE .......................... PUBLIC 533 

WEIGHT 
REQUIREMENTS & PENALTIES ......... PUBLIC 528 

MOTOR HOMES 
SEE RECREATIONAL VEHICLES 

MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE 
ACCIDENT SURCHARGE PROHIBITED 

PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOyEES ........... PUBLIC 362 
CANCELLATION 

NOTICE, ASSIGNED RISK ............... PUBLIC 354 
CARGO 

WRECKER SERVICES EXEMPT .......... PUBLIC 280 
DEALERS 

CLARIFICATION ......................... PUBLIC 261 
LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS 

DISCLOSURE TO CONSUMER ........... PUBLIC 390 
MANDATORY 

EFFECTIVE DATE CLARIFIED .......... PUBLIC 290 
MASS MARKETING 

SPONSORING ORGANIZATIONS ........ PUBLIC 192 
OPERATING UNDER INFLUENCE 

SUSPENSION SURCHARGE LIMITED ... PUBLIC 366 
PROOF 

MANDATORY CHECKING ............... PUBLIC 249 
SURCHARGE 

OPERATING UNDER INFLUENCE ...... PUBLIC 366 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

SEE ALSO ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES 

CHAPTER 

MOTOR VEHICLES, continued 
SEE ALSO BUSES 
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SEE ALSO EMERGENCY VEHICLES 
SEE ALSO MOTOR CARRIERS 
SEE ALSO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE 
SEE ALSO RECREATIONAL VEHICLES 
SEE ALSO TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 

ANTIQUE 
REGISTRATION ......................... PUBLIC 100 

AUCTIONS 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 481 

BURGLARY 
CLASS C CRIME ......................... PUBLIC 263 

DEALERS 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 481 

DRIVER EDUCATION 
SEE DRIVER EDUCATION 

DRIVERS' LICENSES 
AGE MINIMUM 16 ....................... PUBLIC 513 
EXPIRED, WARNING .................... PUBLIC 71 
RESTRICTED, 15-YEAR-OLDS ........... PUBLIC 513 
UNDER AGE 21, COLOR CODED ........ PUBLIC 64 

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
INSURANCE IN EFFECT AT 
VIOLATION .............................. PUBLIC 290 
PROOF, MANDATORY CHECKING ...... PUBLIC 249 

INSPECTION 
FEE INCREASED ......................... PUBLIC 515 

LEARNERS' PERMITS 
WAmNG PERIOD ....................... PUBLIC 513 

LEASED 
TEMPORARY PLATE .................... PUBLIC 81 

LEMON LAWS 
SEE MOTOR VEHICLES - WARRANTIES 

NUMBER PLATES 
COMMEMORATIVE AUTHORIZED ..... PUBLIC 481 
COMMEMORATIVE, 
AROOSTOOK COUNTY ............... RESOLVE 2 
COMMEMORATIVE, VINALHAVEN .. RESOLVE 30 
HANCOCK mUNTY BICENIENNIAL ... RESOLVE 12 
PRISONERS OF WAR, SPOUSES ......... PUBLIC 112 
SMfTIf, MARGARET S & 
MUSKIE, EDMUND . . .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... P & S 10 
VETERANS, DISABLED .................. PUBLIC 509 

OPERATING ON FARMLAND 
CLASS E CRIME ......................... PUBLIC 289 

OPERATING UNDER INFLUENCE 
SEE OPERATING UNDER INFLUENCE 

PICKUP TRUCKS 
PRICE DISCLOSURE ..................... PUBLIC 51 

REPAIRS 
DIFFERENT CHARGING METHODS 
NOTICE .................................. PUBLIC 260 

SALVAGE 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 481 

SEAT BELTS 
USE REQUIRED ......................... PUBLIC 350 

STATE-OWNED 
REGULATIONS .......................... PUBLIC 501 

STATUTES 
RECODIFICATION DEADLINE 
EXTENDED ........................... RESOLVE 53 

USED 
DISCLOSURE ............................ PUBLIC 198 
DISCLOSURE TO LESSEE ............... PUBLIC 61 

VANS 
PRICE DISCLOSURE ..................... PUBLIC 51 

WARRANTIES 
ARBITRATION PROGRAM .............. PUBLIC 570 

MOTOR VEHICLES DIV 
REGIONAL OFFICES 

SANFORD ................................ PUBLIC 510 
MOTORCYCLES 

ANTIQUE 
DEFINED ................................. PUBLIC 481 
NUMBER PLATES ........................ PUBLIC 481 

OPERATION 
DRIVING TO ENDANGER ............... PUBLIC 116 



MUNICIPAL BOND BANK 
ALLOCATIONS 

CHAPTER 

STATE CEILING ......................... PUBLIC 224 
PROPERTY 

AUTHORITY TO BUY, SELL & HOLD ... PUBLIC 374 
RECODIFICATION 

PROVISIONS RESTORED ................ PUBLIC 48 
MUNICIPAL DEORGANIZATION COMMISSION 

POWERS & DUTIES ...................... PUBLIC 216 
MUNICIPAL PERSONNEL 

DISTRICf COURT 
ARRAIGNMENTS ........................ PUBLIC 89 

LABOR RELATIONS 
BARGAINING UNITS, MERGER ......... PUBLIC 236 

SUBREGISTRAR AUTHORITY 
TRANSPORT OF DEAD BODIES ......... PUBLIC 54 

MUNICIPAL PROPERlY TAX COMMISSION 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 534 

MUNICIPAL RECORDS BOARD 
REPLACED BY 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT RECORDS 
BOARD ................................... PUBLIC 304 

MUNI CIP ALITIES 
BONDS 

DEBT LIMIT LOWERING PERMITTED .. PUBLIC 213 
COMMUNITY INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 

PROGRAM EXPANDED .................. PUBLIC 182 
DEORGANIZATION 

PROCEDURE ............................. PUBLIC 216 
DIOXIN TESTING 

REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES ............... P & S 73 
FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION LOANS 

REFINANCING ........................... PUBLIC 12 
INITIATIVE & REFERENDUM 

PETITIONS ............................... PUBLIC 92 
LAND USE 

REVIEW OF PROJEcrs .................. PUBLIC 207 
LICENSES 

REFUSAL, DELINQUENT TAXES .......... P & S 30 
PLANNING 

REGIONAL AGENCIES PERMITTED .... PUBLIC 202 
PROPERTY TAX 

RELIEF FUND ............................ PUBLIC 534 
QUASI-MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS 

NOTICE & HEARINGS REQUIRED ...... PUBLIC 479 
RECORDS 

FREEDOM OF ACCESS .................. PUBLIC 358 
STATE FUNDING 

AFFIRMATIVE VOTE DATE 
POSTPONED ............................. PUBLIC 13 
VOTING PROCEDURE ................... PUB LIC 295 

STATUTES 
RECODIFICATION ERRORS 
CORRECTED ............................. PUBLIC 104 
RECODIFICATION, BOND 
PROVISIONS ............................. PUBLIC 48 
RECODIFICATION, EFFECfIVE DATE .. PUBLIC 6 
RECODIFICATION, EFFECTIVE DATE .. PUBLIC 9 

MURDER 
SEE HOMICIDE 

MUSKIE, EDMUND S 
NUMBER PLATES 

LIFETIME .................................. P & S 10 
MUSSELS 

SEE MARINE RESOURCES 
NATURAL LANDMARKS 

SEE CONSERVATION 
NATURAL RESOURCE FINAN & MARKET BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP 
LEGISLATIVE REVIEW .................. PUBLIC 4 

NATURAL RESOURCES CAP INVEST FUND 
SEE FINANCE AUTHORITY 

NATURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 
SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 

NEMETH CODE 
SEE BLIND PERSONS 

NEW GLOUCESTER 
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES 

BOND ISSUE ALLOCATION .......... RESOLVE 9 

NEW SHARON WATER DISTRICT 
DEBT LIMIT 

CHAPTER 

INCREASED ................................ P & S 19 
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 

GAMES OF CHANCE 
TICKETS ................................. PUBLIC 254 

IMMUNITY ...................................... PUBLIC 389 
SUPPORT FOR SINGLE-PARENT FAMILIES 

SALES TAX EXEMPTION ................ PUBLIC 130 
NORRIDGEWOCK WATER DISTRICT 

EXPANSION 
REFERENDUM. . ........................... P & S 64 

NORTHEAST INTERSTATE DAIRY COMPACT 
AUTHORITY TO ENTER ................. PUBLIC 437 

NORTHERN AROOSTOOK COUNlY 
VOCATIONAL REGION .................. PUBLIC 540 

NORTHERN MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL 
CHARTER 

REVISED ................................... P & S 22 
NORTHERN MAINE MEDICAL CENTER 

PSYCHIATRIC CARE 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECf ............ PUBLIC 7 

NOTARIES PUBLIC 
MARRIAGE CEREMONIES 

AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM ........... PUBLIC 137 
NUCLEAR EMERGENCIES 

SEE EMERGENCIES 
NUCLEAR EMERGENCY PLANNING FUND 

SEE RADIOLOGICAL EMERG PREP COM 
NUCLEAR WASTES 

SEE RADIOACTIVE WASTES 
NURSES 

AUTHORITY 
DELEGATION ............................ PUBLIC 579 

COMMISSION TO STUDY STATUS 
DEADLINE EXTENDED ............... RESOLVE 

INTERNSHIP 
REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 579 

MATERNAL & CHILD HEALTH 
APPROPRIATION .......................... P & S 74 

TEMPORARY AGENCIES 
REGISTRATION ......................... PUBLIC 579 
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TRAINING 
NORTHERN MAINE PROGRAM, 
STUDY ................................ RESOLVE 42 

NURSING HOMES 
SEE ALSO HEALTH CARE FACILITIES 

FIRE PREVENTION 
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS ............... PUBLIC 19 
LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS ............ PUBLIC 26 

MEDICAID 
APPLICANT ELIGIBILITY ............... PUBLIC 498 

OWNERS 
DEBT RECOVERy ....................... PUBLIC 34 

REIMBURSEMENT 
COST SYSTEM ........................... PUBLIC 567 

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES 
SEE LICENSES 
SEE NAMES OF OCCUPATIONS 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFElY 
EMPLOYER LIABILITY 

DEATH OR INJURY ...................... PUBLIC 505 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE TESTING ........... PUBLIC 536 

VIDEO DISPLAY TERMINALS 
EDUCATION & TRAINING .............. PUBLIC 512 

OGUNQUIT SEWER DISTRICT 
DEBT LIMIT 

INCREASED, REFERENDUM .............. P & S 44 
OIL 

COASTAL & INLAND ... OIL CLEANUP FUND 
CEILING RAISED ........................ PUBLIC 500 

FEE PER BARREL 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 500 

OVERCHARGE FUNDS 
ALLOCATION .............................. P & S 42 

PIPELINES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
DEIT JURISDICTION .................... PUBLIC 546 



CHAPTER 

OIL, continued 
STRIPPER WELL FUND 

ALLOCATIONS ............................ P & S 42 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE 

TANK INSTALLER CERTIFICATION .... PUBLIC 312 
TANK REMOVAL ........................ PUBLIC 543 

OIL & SOLID FUEL BOARD 
STANDARDS 

AUTIIORITY ............................. PUBLIC 320 
OIL & SOLID FUEL BURNER TECHNICIANS 

LICENSES ................................ PUBLIC 320 
OPEN BURNING 

DUMPS 
PERMIT REOUIRED ..................... PUBLIC 174 

OPEN SPACES 
SEE ALSO AGRICULTURAL LANDS 

MUNICIPALITIES 
PLANNING & ACQUIsmON ............ PUBLIC 35 

OPERATING UNDER INFLUENCE 
INSURANCE SURCHARGE 

LIMITED ................................. PUBLIC 366 
ORONO 

PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES 
BOND ISSUE ALLOCATION .......... RESOLVE 9 

OSBORN 
BOUNDARY 

MARIA VILLE & WALTIIAM............... P & S 12 
OUI 

SEE OPERATING UNDER INFLUENCE 
OVERBOARD DISCHARGE 

SEE WASTE WATER 
OXEN 

SEE ANIMALS 
OXFORD COUNTY 

TAXES 
1989 ................................... RESOLVE 7 

PAINT 
SEE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

PAPER BAGS 
SEE CONTAINERS 

PARENTAL CONSENT 
SEE ABORTION 

PARENTAL RIGHTS 
SEE CHILDREN 

PARKING 
SEE TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 

PARKS 
MUNICIPALITIES 

PLANNING & LAND ACQUIsmON ., ... PUBLIC 35 
STATE 

BAXTER, AUTIIORITY .................. PUBLIC 68 
PARKS & RECREATION BUREAU 

CONVEY LAND IN FAYETTE ................ RESOLVE 6 
HISTORIC SITES 

TERM MEMORIAL DELETED ........... PUBLIC 160 
PARTNERSHIPS 

REAL ESTATE 
CONVEYANCES .......................... PUBLIC 120 

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE 
SEE INDIANS 

PATERNITY 
FATHER 

RIGHT TO INmATE ACTION ........... PUBLIC 298 
PATTEN CORP 

STATE LAND CONVEYED 
FAyETTE ............................. RESOLVE 6 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY 
JAIL 

CONSTRUCTION LOAN 
AUTIIORIZED ........................ RESOLVE 49 

TAXES 
1989 ................................... RESOLVE 49 

PESTICIDES 
AGRICULTURAL 

NEAR DEVELOPED LAND ............... PUBLIC 478 
DEALERS 

LICENSES REQUIRED ................... PUBLIC 93 

PESTICIDES, conlin ued 
FRE."H PRODUCE 

COUNrRY OF ORIGIN LABELING 

CHAPTER 

REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 527 
REGULATION 

REPORTING EXEMPTIONS .............. PUBLIC 93 
PETROLEUM 

SEE GASOLINE 
PHYSICIANS 

SEE ALSO MEDICAL MALPRACTICE 
CANCER TREATMENT 

DUTY TO INFORM PATIENT ............ PUBLIC 291 
EDUCATION 

REOUIREMENTS REVISED .............. PUBLIC 5 
PICKEREL 

SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 
PICKUP TRUCKS 

SEE MOTOR VEHICLES 
PINE TREE PARTNERSHIP FUND 

SEE FINANCE AUTIIORITY 
PISCATAQUIS COUNTY 
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JAIL EXPANSION 
LOAN AUTHORIZED ...................... P & S 59 

TAXES 
1989 ................................... RESOLVE 19 

PLAt'lNING 
SEE LAND USE PLANNING 

PLANNING OFFICE 
SEE STATE PLANNING OFFICE 

PLANTATIONS 
DEORGANIZATION 

PROCEDURE ............................. PUBLIC 216 
PLASTICS 

SEE ALSO RECYCLING 
BEVERAGE STIRRERS 

PROHIBITED IN STATE FACILITIES .... PUB LI C 38 
CHLOROFLUOROCARBON FOAM 

PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 39 
CONTAINERS 

CODING & LABELING REGULATED .... PUBLIC 585 
PODIATRISTS 

VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL LIABILITY .... PUBLIC 74 

POISONS 
SEE LEAD POISONING CONTROL 

POLICE 
SEE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 

PONDS 
SEE LAKES 

PONIES 
SEE ANIMALS 

POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 

RULEMAKING, FILING & SERVICE ..... PUBLIC 297 
ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES ACT 

ABUSE REPORTING CLARIFIED ........ PUBLIC 259 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARTNERSHIP ACT 

ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 581 
CABLE TELEVISION ACT ....................... PUBLIC 352 
CHARITABLE SOLICITATIONS ACT 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 55 
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT 

VIOLATIONS & REMEDIES .............. PUBLIC 582 
COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE SAFETY ACT 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 514 
FARMLAND ADJACENCY ACT ................. PUBLIC 478 
GROWTH MANAGEMENT ACT 

OPEN SPACE & RECREATION LAND ... PUBLIC 35 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 562 

HOME CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS ACT 
ENERGY STANDARDS ................... PUBLIC 193 

HOUSEHOLD TAX & RENT REFUND ACT 
REPLACED BY PROPERTY TAX 
PROGRAM ............................... PUBLIC 534 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
HOUSING DISCRIMINATION ............ PUBLIC 245 



POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS, continued 
LEMON LAW 

MOTOR VEHICLE ARBITRATION 

CHAPTER 

PROG RAM ............................... PUBLIC 570 
MAINE RESIDENTS PROPERTY 

TAX PROGRAM .......................... PUBLIC 534 
MICMAC SETTLEMENT ACT 

IMPLEMENTATION PROCEDURE ....... PUBLIC 148 
NATURAL RESOURCFS PROTECTION ACT 

AQUACULTURE ......................... PUBLIC 306 
FRESHWATER WETLANDS .............. PUBLIC 404 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 430 
VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES ............... PUBLIC 282 

RIGHT-TO-KNOW ACT (FEDERAL) 
IMPLEMENTATION ...................... PUBLIC 464 

SELF-SERVICE STORAGE ACT 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 62 

SUNSET ACT 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 483 

TORT CLAIMS ACT 
CONSUMER ADVISORY BOARD 
IMMUNITY ............................... PUBLIC 349 
NOTICE SIGNED BY ATTORNEY ........ PUBLIC 327 

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY ACT 
VALUE OVER $1000 ..................... PUBLIC 369 

PORTLAND DENTAL CLINIC 
ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 196 

PORTLAND FISH PIER AUTHORIlY 
ORGANIZA TION 

IMPLEMENTED ........................... , P & S 62 
PORTLAND HARBOR 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
FEES & MEMBERSHIP ..................... P & S 61 

PORTS 
SEE ALSO NAMES OF PORTS 

HARBOR MASTERS 
AUTHORITY ............................. PUBLIC 287 

IMPROVEMENT 
BOND ISSUE . . ............................. P & S 72 

POTATOES 
DEALERS 

REGULATIONS .......................... PUBLIC 319 
LABELING 

VOLUNTARy ............................ PUBLIC 459 
MEASURE 

BARREL ELIMINATED .................. PUBLIC 181 
HUNDREDWEIGHT ESTABLISHED ..... PUBLIC 181 

PRICES 
FINAL SELLING PRICE DISCLOSURE ... PUBLIC 319 

SEED 
BREEDING PROGRAM .................... P & S 67 

PREGNANCY 
SEE ABORTION 
SEE HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
SEE MISCARRIAGES 

PRISONERS 
SEE ALSO CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS 

LIST 
COUNTY JAILS .......................... PUBLIC 146 

OFFENSE COMMITTED AS JUVENILE 
DETAINED AS ADULT ................... PUBLIC 231 

PRIVATE SCHOOLS 
SEE SCHOOLS - PRIVATE 

PRIVILEGES & IMMUNITIES 
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES 

CONSUMER ADVISORY BOARD ........ PUBLIC 349 
HEALTH CARE PRACTITIONERS 

BURN REPORT IMMUNITY ............. PUBLIC 267 
SHERIFFS' DEPUTIES 

TORT CLAIMS ACT ...................... PUBLIC 233 
PROBATE COURT 

MENTAL HEALTH & RETARDATION DEPT 
PROCEEDINGS .......................... PUBLIC 265 

PROBATION 
REQUIREMENTS 

ADDmONAL, HEARING ................ PUBLIC 393 
REVIEW 

CORRECTIONS DEPT ................. RESOLVE 21 

CHAPTER 

PROBATION, continued 
SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT 

STATISTICS .............................. PUBLIC 417 
PROBLEMS OF MENTALLY RETARDED COM 

NAME CHANGE TO 
MENTAL RETARDATION ADV COM .... PUBLIC 73 

PROCESS 
SERVICE 

FEES ..................................... PUBLIC 180 
FEES INCREASED ....................... PUBLIC 303 

PROF LAND SURVEYORS BOARD OF LICEN 
NAME CHANGED FROM 

LAND SURVEYORS BOARD OF REG ... PUBLIC 346 
PROFESSIONAL & FINANCIAL REG DEPT 

INVESTIGATIVE RECORDS 
CONFIDENTIALITY ...................... PUBLIC 173 

LICENSURE BOARDS 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC . 450 

PROPERlY - ABANDONED 
SEE ABANDONMENT 

PROPERlY INSURANCE 
CANCELLATION 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 172 
EFFECTIVE TIME ........................ PUBLIC 316 

MASS MARKETING 
SPONSORING ORGANIZATIONS ........ PUBLIC 192 

REPLACEMENT COST 
LIABILITY ............................... PUBLIC 316 

SURPLUS LINES 
CANCELLATION ......................... PUBLIC 172 

PROPERlY TAX 
COMMISSION TO STUDY PROBLEMS 

ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 534 
DELINQUENT 

BUSINESS LICENSE WITHHELD .......... P & S 30 
EXEMPTIONS 

HOMESTEAD ............................ PUBLIC 534 
RELIEF 

FUND ESTABLISHED .................... PUBLIC 501 
FUND ESTABLISHED .................... PUBLIC 534 

UNDEVELOPED LAND 
VALUATION ............................. PUBLIC 411 

PROSTITUTION 
REPEAT VIOLATIONS 

PENALTIES INCREASED ................ PUBLIC 431 
PROTECTIVE ORDERS 

DOMESTIC ABUSE 
NOTIFICATION .......................... PUBLIC 372 

PROTECTIVE SERVICES 
ADULTS 

INCAPACITATED ........................ PUBLIC 259 
PUBLIC ADVOCATE 

UTILITY REGULATION 
ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 571 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 
SEE ALSO FAMILIES - AID 
SEE ALSO GENERAL ASSISTANCE 
SEE ALSO MEDICAID 
SEE ALSO MEDICARE 

ELIGIBILITY 
VETERANS, AGENT ORANGE 
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SETTLEMENT ............................ PUBLIC 566 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 

SEE ALSO STATE PERSONNEL 
JOB APPLICANTS 

CONFIDENTIALITY ...................... PUBLIC 402 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS BUREAU 

JUSTIFICATION OF PROGRAMS 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 483 

PUBLIC LANDS 
CONVEY INTEREST OF STATE 

BANGOR .............................. RESOLVE 48 
BECKER, PETER C .................... RESO L VE 28 
FAYETTE ............................. RESOLVE 6 
GRA Y ................................. RESOLVE 28 
HOOPER, BERYL, ESTATE ........... RESOLVE 47 
LITTLE SQUAW CAMPOWNERS 
ASSOCIATION ........................ RESOLVE 28 
THOMPSON, FREDERIC C & DOREEN .. RESOLVE 28 



CHAPTER 

PUBLIC LANDS, continued 
CONVEY INTEREST OF STATE, continued 

TUKEY, ARTIIUR A & LOUISE H .... RESOLVE 18 
UNORGANIZED TERRITORY ........ RESOLVE 11 
VETERANS HOME .................... RESOLVE 29 

INTERTIDAL 
LEASE, PUBLIC ACCESS .. .............. PUBLIC 310 

SUBMERGED 
LEASE FEES, STUDY .................... PUBLIC 338 
LEASE RENTAL RATE ................... PUBLIC 338 
LEASE, PUBLIC ACCESS .. .............. PUBLIC 310 

PUBLIC LANDS BUREAU 
CONVEY LAND IN AUGUSTA 

VETERANS HOME .................... RESOLVE 29 
CONVEY LAND IN BANGOR 

BRIGGS, GERALD H & ELIZABEIH G . .. RESOLVE 48 
CONVEY LAND IN BIDDEFORD 

HOOPER, BERYL, ESTATE ............... RESOLVE 47 
CONVEY LAND IN BRISTOL 

TUKEY, ARTIIUR A & LOUISE H .... RESOLVE 18 
CONVEY LAND IN GRAY 

THOMPSON, FREDERIC C & DOREEN ... RESOLVE 28 
CONVEY LAND IN LITTLE SQUAW TOWNSHP 

LITTLE SQUAW CAMPOWNERS 
ASSOCIATION ........................ RESOLVE 28 

CONVEY LAND IN VASSALBORO 
BECKER, PETER ...................... RESOLVE 28 

PUBLIC RECORDS 
SEE RECORDS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 
SEE ALSO ELECTRIC UTILmES 
SEE ALSO WATER UTlLmES 

EASEMENTS 
INSTALLATION OF SERVICES .......... PUBLIC 

EXCAVATION 
DIG SAFE PROGRAM .................... PUBLIC 

REPORTS 
FAILURE TO FILE, PENALTY ........... PUBLIC 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

RULES IMPEDING PROHIBITED ........ PUBLIC 
INTERVENORS 

COMPENSATION ........................ PUBLIC 
PERSONNEL 

INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 

REGULATION 
CABLE TELEVISION ..................... PUBLIC 

REGULATORY FUND 
ALLOCATION, ADDmONAL 1988-1990 ... P & S 
ALLOCATIONS 1989-1990 .................. P & S 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 

REIMBURSEMENT FUND 
ALLOCATIONS 1989-1990 .................. P & S 

REPORTS 
FAILURE TO FILE, PENALTIES ......... PUBLIC 

TELEPHONE RELAY SERVICES 
SPEECH & HEARING IMPAIRED, STUDY .. P & S 

TRANSMISSION LINE PROJECTS 
APPROVAL .............................. PUBLIC 

PUBLIC UTiLIlY FINANCING BANK 
PROPERTY 

AUTIIORITY TO BUY, SELL & HOLD ... PUBLIC 
PUBLIC WORKS 

EMPLOYEES 
MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE 
SURCHARGES ........................... PUBLIC 

EXCAVATION 
DIG SAFE PROGRAM .................... PUBLIC 

PULLING CONTESTS 
SEE AGRICULTURAL FAIRS 

QUANTABACOOK WATER DISTRICT 

RABIES 
DOGS 

ESTABLISHED ............................. P & S 

IMMUNIZATION DOCUMENTATION ... PUBLIC 
RADIATION 

FOODS 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 

149 

109 

86 

444 

281 

58 
159 

352 

20 
21 
58 

21 

86 

24 

60 

374 

362 

109 

45 

278 

376 
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CHAPTER 

RADIOACTIVE WASTES 
LOW-LEVEL 

DISPOSAL AT ROCKY MT RAD 
WASTE FACILITY ........................ PUBLIC 589 
GENERATORS, FEE EXEMPTION ....... PUBLIC 234 
GREENBUSH STUDY EXTENDED .... RESOLVE 5 
STORAG E ................................ PUB LIC 480 
STORAGE, LICENSED FACILmES ...... PUBLIC 461 

NUCLEAR 
STORAGE ................................ PUBLIC 480 

RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PREP COM 
ALLOCATION 

ADDmONAL 1988-1989 .................. PUBLIC 43 
NUCLEAR EMERGENCY PLANNING FUND 

ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 7 
ALLOCATION ............................ PUBLIC 364 

RAFFLES 
SEE GAMES OF CHANCE 

RAFTING 
SEE WATERCRAFT 

RAILROADS 
CAPITAL TAX CREDIT ......................... PUBLIC 586 
PROVISIONS RECODIFIED ..................... PUBLIC 398 
TRANSPORT OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

FEES ..................................... PUBLIC 419 
WORKERS 

STAR ELIGIBILITY ...................... PUBLIC 2 
RAINY DAY FUND 

SEE FINANCE AUTIIORITY 
RANGELEY WATER DISTRICT 

ACTIONS 
RATIFIED .................................. P & S 39 

DISSOLVED ....................................... P & S 39 
RAPE 

SEE SEX OFFENSES 
REACH (RAISING EDUCATIONAL ASPIRATIONS 
& CHOICES IN HIGHER ED) 

SEE STUDENT FINANCIAL AID 
REAL ESTATE 

APPRAISAL 
LICENSING LAW, STUDy ............. RESOLVE 39 

BUSINESS SALES 
BROKER NOT NEEDED .................. PUBLIC 471 

DEED 
TAX MAP & PARCEL NUMBER 
REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 131 

PARTNERSHIPS 
CONVEYANCE ........................... PUBLIC 120 

STATE ACQUISmON 
RELOCATION ASSISTANCE ............. PUBLIC 208 

TITLE INSURANCE 
RATES, REVIEW ......................... PUBLIC 351 

TRANSFER 
ELDERLY, PROVISIONS REVISED ...... PUBLIC 238 

REAL ESTATE AGENTS 
HEARINGS 

CONFIDENTIALITY ...................... PUBLIC 82 
LICENSES 

APPLICATION DATE EXTENSION ...... PUBLIC 85 
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 

LICENSES 
APPLICATION DATE .................... PUBLIC 85 

MEMBERSHIP 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 471 

RECORDS 
CONFIDENTIALITY 

ACCESS, ABANDONED PROPERTY ..... PUBLIC 368 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ..... PUBLIC 288 
JOB APPLICANTS ........................ PUBLIC 402 
LIST EXPANDED ......................... PUBLIC 358 
MEDICAID ............................... PUBLIC 255 
MEDICAL, EMPLOYER ACCESS ......... PUBLIC 76 
MEDICAL, MINOR ....................... PUBLIC 258 
MENTAL HEALTII & RETARDATION 
DEPT ..................................... PUBLIC 190 
PROFESSIONAL & FINANCIAL REG 
DEPT ..................................... PUBLIC 173 
REAL ESTATE HEARINGS ............... PUBLIC 82 



RECORDS, continued 
CRIMINAL HISTORY 

CHAPTER 

LICENSE ELIGIBILITY ................... PUBLIC 84 
DEFINED ................................. PUBLIC 283 

GOVERNMENT 
FREEDOM OF ACCESS .................. PUBLIC 358 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT RECORDS BOARD 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 304 

PERSONNEL 
RIGHT TO REVIEW EXTENDED ........ PUBLIC 178 

STATE 
AUTHORITY TO POSSESS ............... PUBLIC 283 
AUTOMATION STUDY .................. PUBLIC 235 
DESTRUCfION .......................... PUBLIC 235 

RECREATIONAL VEHICLES 
CAMP TRAILERS 

DEFINmON REVISED ................... PUBLIC 71 
DUMPING STATION 

INTERSTATE 95 ....................... RESOLVE 52 
RECYCLING 

SEE ALSO PLASTICS 
SEE ALSO SOLID WASTES 

CONTAINERS 
UNCLAIMED DEPOSITS ................. PUBLIC 470 

EQUIPMENT & FACILmES 
REFERENDUM, BOND ISSUE .............. P & S 75 

LEAD-ACID BATTERIES 
DEPOSIT REQUIRED .................... PUBLIC 583 

MOTOR VEHICLES 
SALVAGE ................................ PUBLIC 481 

SOLID WASTES 
MANAGEMENT PLAN ESTABLISHED ... PUBLIC 585 

STUDY 
CORRECTIONS DEPT .................... PUBLIC 587 

REFERENDUM 
ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY 

CHARTER COMMISSION ............. RESOLVE 38 
BARING PLANTATION 

INCORPORATION ......................... P & S 18 
BOND ISSUES 

ASBESTOS REMOVAL ..................... P & S 69 
BERWICK SEWER DISTRICf .............. P & S 54 
CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL 
FACILITIES ................................ P & S 63 
HIGHWAYS, BRIDGES, HARBORS, 
AIRPORTS ................................. P & S 72 
HOUSING, LAND ACQUISITION .......... P & S 84 
KENNEBUNK SEWER DISTRICf ........... P & S 3 
LANDFILL CLEANUP ...................... P & S 81 
MENTALLY ILL PERSONS ................. P & S 78 
QUANTABACOOK WATER DISTRICf ..... P & S 45 
RECYCLING EQUIPMENT & FACILITIES .. P & S 75 
SEWER FACILmES CONSTRUCTION ..... P & S 80 
SOUTH BERWICK WATER DISTRICf ..... P & S 11 
VOCA TIONAL-TECHNICAL 
INSTITUTE SYSTEM .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... P & S 85 

CONSTITUTION OF MAINE 
HOUSING, AFFORDABLE ............. CON RES 

NORRIDGEWOCK WATER DISTRICf 
EXPANSION ................................ P & S 64 

OGUNQUIT SEWER DISTRICf 
DEBT LIMIT.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... P & S 44 

ROCKY MT LOW-LEVEL RAD WASTE BOARD 
CONTRACT .............................. PUBLIC 589 

ST FRANCIS WATER DISTRICf 
DEBT LIMIT ................................ P & S 51 
ESTABLISHED ............................. P & S 51 

WALDOBORO SEWER DISTRICf 
CHARTER AMENDMENT .................. P & S 2 

REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCIES 
FORMATION 

PERMITTED .............................. PUBLIC 202 
REHABILITATION 

SEE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM -
DISABILITY BENEFITS 

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 
MONASTERIES & CONVENTS 

SALES TAX EXEMPTION ................ PUBLIC 28 

CHAPTER 

RENTS 
SEE LANDLORD & TENANT 

RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 
SEE HOUSING 

RESTAURANTS 
MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE 

LABELING REQUIRED .................. PUBLIC 115 
SMOKING 

NO-SMOKING AREA REQUIRED; 
PENALTIES .............................. PUBLIC 451 

RESTITUTION 
SEE SENTENCES 

RETAIL STORES 
SEE ALSO SHOPPING CENTERS 

SHOPLIFTING 
DETENTION .............................. PUBLIC 122 

RETIREMENT 
SEE ELDERLY 
SEE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

RIGHT-TO-KNOW ACT (FEDERAL) 
SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 

RIGHTS-OF-WAY 
SEE EASEMENTS 

RISK MANAGEMENT DIY 
INSURANCE ADVICE 

CASCO BAY ISLAND TRANSIT 
DISTRICf ................................ PUBLIC 94 

RIVERS 
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SEE ALSO NAMES OF RIVERS 
COMPREHENSIVE MANAGEMENT PLANS 

REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 453 
DEFINITION 

REVISED .......................... , ...... PUBLIC 429 
DRAINAGE AREA 

CLARIFIED .............................. PUBLIC 228 
OUTSTANDING NATIONAL RESOURCES 

ANTIDEGRADATION STANDARDS ..... PUBLIC 309 
STREAM 

DEFINED ................................. PUBLIC 403 
ROADS 

ABANDONED 
PRESUMPTION .......................... PUBLIC 395 

CULVERTS 
PLACEMENT ............................. PUBLIC 46 

EXCAVATION 
DIG SAFE PROGRAM .................... PUBLIC 109 

HIGHWAY FUND 
MOTOR VEHICLES DIV SANFORD 
OFFICE ................................... PUBLIC 510 

HIGHWAY FUND ALLOCATIONS 
1988-1989 ADDmONAL. ................... P & S 8 
1990-1991 ................................... P & S 50 
SUPPLEMENTAL 1990-1991 .............. PUBLIC 515 

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT 
BOND ISSUE.. ...................... . . . . . .. P & S 72 

INTERSTATE 95 
REST AREA, DUMPING STATION .... RESOLVE 52 

LOCAL ROAD ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
DISTRIBUTION FORMULA REVISED ... PUBLIC 516 

MAINTENANCE 
COMPACf AREAS ....................... PUBLIC 46 

RELOCATION ASSISTANCE 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 208 

SIGNAGE 
CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE .... PUBLIC 108 

SNOW REMOVAL 
FLASHING AMBER LIGHTS 
REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 50 

TRANSPORTATION SAFETY FUND 
ALLOCATIONS 1990-1991 .................. P & S 41 

ROCKWOOD STRIP 
SCHOOL 

APPROPRIATION ........................ PUBLIC 373 
ROCKY MT RADIOACTIVE WASTE BOARD 

DISPOSAL OF MAINE WASTE 
CONTRACf, REFERENDUM ............. PUBLIC 589 

RUNAWAYS 
SEE CHILDREN - EMANCIPATION 



CHAPTER 

SACO 
WILDLIFE PRESERVE 

ESTABLISHED ........................ RESOLVE 32 
SACORIVER 

CANOEING & KAY AKING 
LIFE JACKETS REQUIRED .............. PUBLIC 469 

SAGADAHOC COUNTY 
TAXES 

SAlES 
1989 ................................... RESOLVE 16 

SEE ALSO MOTOR VEHICLES - USED 
SEE ALSO RETAIL STORES 

CREDIT CARDS 
REGULATIONS .......................... PUBLIC 472 

SALES & USE TAX 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 588 
CREDrr 

AGRICULTURAL SOD MACHINERy .... PUBLIC 533 
AQUACULTURE MACHINERy .......... PUBLIC 533 

CREDIT INCREASE 
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT .......... PUBLIC 533 

EXEMPr ITEMS 
COMMERCIAL TREE SEEDLINGS ....... PUBLIC 555 
SEMITRAILERS, OUT-OF-STATE 
RESIDENTS .............................. PUBLIC 533 

EXEMPr PURCHASERS 
MONASTERIES & CONVENTS ........... PUBLIC 28 
scour ORGANIZATIONS ............... PUBLIC 533 
SINGLE-PARENT FAMILY 
SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONS ............ PUBLIC ]30 
VOLUNTEER ORGANIZATIONS ........ PUBLIC 533 

LONG-TERM RENTALS 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 588 

TOBACCO 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 588 

VIDEO RENTALS 
TAXABLE SERVICE ..................... PUBLIC 533 

WATERCRAFT 
ESTABLISHED ........................... PUBLIC 588 

SALMON 
SEE FISH & WILDLIFE 
SEE MARINE RESOURCES 

SANFORD 
MOTOR VEHICLES DIV 

REGIONAL OFFICE ESTABLISHED ..... PUBLIC 510 
SARDINE COUNCIL 

MEMBERSHIP 
REDUCED ................................ PUBLIC 482 

SARDINES 
SEE MARINE RESOURCES 

SCARBOROUGH 
BOUNDARY 

CAPE ELIZABETH......................... P & S 27 
SCHOOL BlJILDINGS 

CONSTRUCTION 
DEBT LIMIT REVISED ................... PUBLIC 381 
DEFINITIONS ............................ PUBLIC 466 
PORTABLE CLASSROOMS .............. PUBLIC 466 

SCHOOL BUSES 
DRIVERS 

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS ............ PUBLIC 414 
DRIVERS' LICENSES 

REGULATIONS .......................... PUBLIC 514 
DRUG TRAFFICKING 

AGGRAVATED OFFENSE ............... PUBLIC 383 
SCHOOL PERSONNEL 

BENEFITS 
AUTHORIZED ........................... PUBLIC 425 

WOMEN ADMINISTRATORS 
STUDY ................................ RESOLVE 55 

SCHOOLS 
SEE ALSO ADULT EDUCATION 
SEE ALSO EDUCATION 
SEE ALSO SECONDARY VOC ED 
SEE ALSO SPECIAL EDUCATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE UNITS 
EXCEPTIONAL STUDENTS, 
COMPLAINTS ............................ PUBLIC 69 

CHAPTER 

SCHOOLS, continued 
PUBLIC ACCESS TO RECORDS .......... PUBLIC 358 
RESERVE FUNDS ........................ PUBLIC 132 

ATTENDANCE 
COMPULSORY, STRENGTHENED ....... PUBLIC 415 

BOARDS 
AUI1IORITY CLARIFIED ................ PUBLIC 425 

BUDGETS 
REFERENDUM NOTICE PERIOD ........ PUBLIC 414 

CHEMICALS 
HAZARDOUS, RULES FOR STORAGE .. PUBLIC 560 

CHILD CARE 
APPROPRIATION ........................ PUBLIC 551 

CLOSING 
PROCEDURES ........................... PUBLIC 414 

CURRICULUM 
BRAILLE & NEMETH CODE ............. PUBLIC 80 

DRUG OFFENSES 
TRAFFICKING PROHIBITED ............ PUBLIC 383 

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 
GRANTS PROGRAMS EXPANDED ...... PUBLIC 548 

FIREARMS 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 414 

HAZING 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 531 

HEALTH 
PUBLIC HEALTH THREAT CLARIFIED .. PUBLIC 414 

HOME 
APPROVAL .............................. PUBLIC 537 

KINDERGARTEN 
SCREENIN G .............................. PUB LI C 128 

PRIVATE 
APPROVALOFED& CULTSERVDEPT ... PUBLIC 537 
EXCEPTIONAL STUDENTS, 
COMPLAINTS ............................ PUBLIC 69 

SECONDARY 
EQUIVALENCY CERTS, FEES 
PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 525 
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS ........ PUBLIC 230 

SOCIAL WORKERS 
CONFIDENTIALITY ...................... PUB LIC 396 

STATE AGENCY CLIENTS 
FUNDING INCREASED .................. PUBLIC 414 

STATE AID 
APPROPRIATION 1989-1990 ............. PUBLIC 68 
LOW-INCOME STUDENT 
ADJUSTMENT ........................... PUBLIC 534 

STATE MANDATED PROGRAMS 
STATE FUNDING ........................ PUBLIC 534 

SIUDENT PARENTS 
CHILD CARE ............................. PUBLIC 414 

SCOUT ORGANIZATIONS 
SALES & USE TAX 

EXEMPTION ............................. PUBLIC 533 
SEAFOOD 

SEE FOODS 
SEE MARINE RESOURCES 

SEARCH & RESCUE 
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AIR 
TRANSPORTATION DEPT 
RESPONSIBLE ........................... PUBLIC 489 

COASTAL 
MARINE RESOURCES DEPT 
RESPONSIBLE ......................... , . PUBLIC 489 

INLAND 
INLAND FISHERIES & WILDLIFE DEPf .. P & S 70 

SEARCHES & SEIZURES 
FISH & GAME WARDENS 

AUTHORITY REPEALED ................ PUBLIC 170 
SEAT BELTS 

SEE MOTOR VEHICLES 
SEAWEED 

SEE MARINE RESOURCES 
SECONDARY VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

CENTERS 
FRENCHVILLE ........................... PUBLIC 540 

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION 
REQUIREMENTS ........................ PUBLIC 230 



SECONDARY VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, continued 
REGIONS 

CHAPTER 

NORTHERN AROOSTOOK COUNTy .... PUBLIC 540 
RESERVE FUNDS ........................ PUBLIC 132 

SECRETARY OF STATE DEPT 
SEE ALSO MOTOR VEHICLES DIV 

ELECI10N EXPENSES 
APPROPRIA'ITON .......................... P & S 

FEES 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 501 

NAME SEARCH 
CORPORATE ............................. PUBLIC 501 

TRAFFIC INFRACl10NS 
ADJUDICATION REPEALED ............ PUBLIC 371 

SECURITIES 
VIOLATIONS 

RESTITUTION ........................... PUBLIC 542 
SECURITiES DNISION 

ADMINISTRATOR 
POWERS & DunES ...................... PUBLIC 542 

LICENSING 
FEES INCREASED ....................... PUBLIC 542 

SEED POTATO BOARD 
BREEDING PROGRAM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. P & S 67 

SELF-INSURANCE GUARANTEE ASSOC 
PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 67 

SELF-SERVICE STORAGE ACT 
SEE POPULAR NAMES OF LAWS 

SENTENCES 
IMPRISONMENT 

COUNTY REIMBURSEMENT FEE ....... PUBLIC 375 
INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 

LENGTH ................................. PUBLIC 113 
RESTITUTION 

FUNERAL EXPENSES .................... PUBLIC 188 
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT 

REVIEW PROCEDURE ................... PUBLIC 218 
SERVICE OF PROCESS 

SEE PROCESS 
SEWAGE TREATMENT 

FACILI'ITES CONSTRUCl10N 
BOND ISSUE, REFERENDUM.. ............ P & S 80 

SEWER DISTRICTS 
SEE ALSO SANITARY DISTRICTS 

DIOXIN TES'ITNG 
REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES.. . . . . . . . . . . . .. P & S 73 

SEX OFFENSES 
ABUSE OF MINORS 

STATUTE OF LIMITA'ITONS MODIFIED .. PUBLIC 292 
CRIMES 

CLASSES REVISED ...................... PUBLIC 401 
DEFINI'ITONS 

REVISED ................................. PUBLIC 401 
INCEST 

STATUTE OF LIMITA'ITONS MODIFIED .. PUBLIC 292 
RAPE OF MINOR 

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS MODIFIED .. PUBLIC 292 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

SEE HARASSMENT 
SHELLFISH 

SEE MARINE RESOURCES 
SHERIFFS 

DEPU'ITES 
IMMUNITY ............................... PUBLIC 233 
PART-'ITME, COMPENSATION .......... PUBLIC 477 

SHIPPING LABELS 
SEE LABELING 

SHOPLIFTING 
SEE THEFT 

SHOPPING CENTERS 
SEE ALSO RETAIL STORES 

CARTS 
THEFT, PENALTY ........................ PUBLIC 549 

SMOKING 
RESTRICfED ............................. PUBLIC 314 

SHORELAND 
CONSISTENT STANDARDS 

MUNICIPALI'ITES ABUITING LAKES ... PUBLIC 143 
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SHORELAND, continued 
SUBDIVISIONS 

40-ACRE LOT EXEMPl10N, 

CHAI'TER 

EXCEP'ITONS ............................. PUBLIC 326 
ZONING 

PROVISIONS REVISED .................. PUBLIC 403 
VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES 
INCREASED .............................. PUBLIC 282 

SITE LOCATION 
SEE ALSO SUBDIVISIONS 

DEVELOPMENT 
RIVER REDEFINED ...................... PUBLIC 429 

MUNICIP ALITIES 
POWER OF REVIEW ..................... PUBLIC 207 

SLUDGE 
SEE SOLID WASTES 

SMALL CLAIMS 
SEE ALSO ACTIONS 

COURT PROCEDURES 
JUDGMENT .............................. PUBLIC 378 

MONEY JUDGMENT 
INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS ............. PUBLIC 88 

NOTICE 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXPENSE ........ PUBLIC 88 

SMITH, MAAGARET CHASE 
NUMBER PLATES 

LIFETIME .................................. P & S 10 
SMOKING 

SEE ALSO TOBACCO 
FERRIES 

PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 210 
HOSPITALS 

PROHIBITED ............................. PUBLIC 241 
RESTAURANTS 

NO-SMOKlNG AREA REQUIRED; 
PENALTIES .............................. PUBLIC 451 

SHOPPING CENTERS 
RESTRICTED ............................. PUBLIC 314 

SNOW REMOVAL 
FLASHING AMBER LIGHTS 

REQUIRED ............................... PUBLIC 50 
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RELOCATION 
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CIVIL LIABILITY ........................ PUBLIC 357 

WRONGFUL DEATH 
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